HIRO30. -

Em

ORIGINAL
HELICOPTER

BENAIICUNT COHRAEEREE T, L BHA
iKY, ELSCBHEVWTEL, Ko, TR20k
DIKBTFEFYTEV] &, RITEICHTHEAT
-F é L"o

B COBAER. KUICESFTICEELTTFXL,

XBERBROLH, FEHEASAREEZET 384
HYET,

M Please read this manual in its entirety before
attempting to assemble the helicopter. In particular,
please read the section entitled ‘Always follow these
rules for safety’ before attempting to fly the
helicopter.

M Keep this manual in a safe place.

% Changes in product specifications may be effected
without notice.

Shuttle

ASSEMBLY AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL

Specifications/Model |Z ZX ZXX

Full length of fuselage |1,403m/m  |1,458m/m —
Full width of fuselage |198m/m £ G
Total height 393m/m e —
Main rotor 1,100m/m 1,240m/m —
Tail rotor 225m/m o SR,
Gear ratio 9.625:1:65| «— —
Fully equipped weight | 2,300g 2,350g |2,400g
Gyro Needed e ==
Radio controller 4-channel and 5-serve

MADE IN JAPAN




i LIl

ORI, BRI Ty Mk EBEGETOAEE BICHIPEDITEVET,
X T Tl Pl £ LA, TOl. 198THLLHONSY U — Z19894:5 )] DZ ) — R L2 m R E K EEEY, 722108
KEO I, T e A X ) A, LAvE BEIGNR & 0 LI R BT R e TR S W L= a2 T

Introduction

Thank you very much for purchasing our “Shuttle” helicopter.

Since we produced the first “Shuttle” in August 1985 it has been appreciated and flown all over the world. During the eight years after its
introduction the Shuttle has been modified twice, the ‘New Shuttle’ series in November 1987 and ‘Shuttle 7’ series in May 1989. And now
the fourth generation, the ‘Shuttle new Z’ series has heen completed. Its design is based on the newest technologies in order to
accommodate the requests from users as much as possible, but should still enable them to use most spare parts from the former Shuttle.

= MR

I s R vy corort r e e PRI Pt ot € Bl
9 gy REEIRIE AR ok i sove wwen woames e woanenn sont”sumier s, fhastiotines siasoin o Pl
8, BEMRER | s b v s e e sl sl a5 ew os s e ek P&
4 FVOEBEDLAOET o cns sainees veons ous s 5 e vk s can v P4
51 WERTERL . o s smn emmos & sine o s a0l st soris nm b BT SRS TN § AN A P
Gl T BRI - e e T TN G e e s 3 e vease S 4 P. 38
7. RiOwrie s R B R I N Bt i bk s e S P.49
B HRAEAIE o s e el Rl S e e S VR S S e fhe S s P. 54
I T T T e e R S R R RS S B R P e P. 54
T0L. N0 2 b il s s oot ced i S 3 R e S G DA Se PG T GEY i P. 55
Contents
Lo o INTEOAMCEIOTE 0. s n wirsossisien st e e BiSE 05 § TS 0 Boele A3 %8 o7 P
2. Necessary items not included in the Shuttlekit ..................... B. 2
3. COMPONBALE s comms wen « sress astbhisns oLt s o s i o s siodb it P. 3
4, Serews & roadiESIZES & ves ¢ swis iy g v s @St w wum cwn 3 e e e s e S 6 P. 4
B,  ASSEMBLY .. oo w0enn G ok e e s Ee S e S S v 1 P R
6. Flight training section ......... ..ottt P. 38
Mo INFATIIEETLATICBY s wtims wimiassl sobd) s wus srieis cemilsl sisia masie s sinis somss womoss sonss sist 3 Siae b P. 49
BN Ot Es FOT SATETYE 8« i ok Vovmrthens S atomse cane ssmss 4wt sis's wosieis ot wimks ' sins % P. 54
Qi nRepait DATIE! (s iy i i Simims s, st wiais wATaA e v weas it sk sl s P. 54
10;: Parts liSt nvanics sen ms oo ) sm Sh)s SRl v st ore ais S P_ 55

v MIAEOTE
Tools provided with this kit

LRL > F VA FTARZ A=)
Allen wrench Screw driver (small)

(Tv¥y, A0—=— FILGRER)

2.5,:200.15 (For adjusting slow needle of engine)




vy bIEZ2 54 feSkhwick
Necessary items not included in the “Shuttle” kit (Not included)

v bESHMTIAE R E D(55E)

YRR LD 2DITE BT EDHRETT,
In order to operate this machine you need to purchase the following items which are not included in this kit.

Cill )

2515-011 ¥1,000

2513-023  ¥600

2515-016 ¥500

5 MINUTE 30 MINUTE
2515-019 2515-020

¥1,300  ¥1,900

2513-024 ¥600

2513-027 ¥3,200

@ A s iz ~ @ ‘\/“1" 40
Radio set Gyro
FHTERAY 2 IORE e —
LUFOb0esTTHLET, e i . [PEras
The following transmitters are w2 ‘3 o
recommended. /i Jl -l
Futaba : FF-7 SUPER-H > > (0 Kg#) Aqv¥
IR - X388-5 \ A ‘ T e R
SANWA : INFINTY660 e , / N
_ i AN R S
ALfRE Control Amp.
Transmitter
Al (T | MRV T ET 18—
SWatc =P Fuel pump Fuel filter
.Hfll‘ ; Sl = )‘9
["\“- LY ficj
Ly &
Niced /4w 5 1) — (AR |
Ni-Cd Battery H
IVY A —4—F IV TSse— A SED VS v FT—2 48— HAYF & O —HRRl
Ny F ) —12V NyFl)— ’ J—KEw b (~ya74—m)
;ﬁ\gflggtstg%é?r I,‘[ : Battery for engine plug heating SE Plug boorsf_ei Eo__rg set ’ Glow fuel (for helicopter)
’ Z- 1N T A I
N tHandy |
l 124 ¥ 1 1
% \ 1 1
- I I
I I
Wb R g — 2 —(msiy ! I
DA A E) Gl A
Not required for th h =y
£900|I stc(‘mer) SR i 0402-583 ¥3,200
Aoy i IV UBHEARS —5 — BRI ISHLUF
(FSEB) (XX &FE) Engine starter IRVINE 36 ENGINE Plug wrench
Starter shaft (hex.) for ZXX
(U:{»x& y—H{TVIY
DHE )
(Not required for the engine with
0402-271 ¥2,500 recoil starter) 2800-101 ¥15,800 2513-025 ¥2,500
HIZICWERTE Tools necessary for assembly
+ K5 A s3— SUFRYTF 5.5mm: M3H AV My 4 RE—Z 1) Saf e i (]
* . th Needle nose plier | 7mm: M4f_ Scissors Cross gimlet Hobby oil Cutter knife
Sccrjewddriver large ;"':15 ARZA S
S Rl 5.5mm: For M3
7mm: For M4
) Box driver
W T
Lo Nipper
/ i - \)f ‘ﬁ ot
2515-003  ¥300
Zﬂﬁféﬁ%ﬁ\ﬁgc‘& RE—%1 b N— K& A T x| TaFHIE Oy kT F Oy kxR 7—3— Puller
* | Thread locking 0w & #l Z-POXY KS4— RUF
agent Z-42 THREAD FORMURA . ; R
9 TOGKER Ball link driver Ball link pliers
2513-034%1,800
AR e 17
L vF
543 309 Fly wheel wrench

2513-035 ¥980




BEDRTR

Components

ZOHBEEIE, Ty MNVZ, ZX, ZXXD3BEH R Lo T E This instruction manual is written for three types of “Shuttle”
9. helicopters Z, ZX, ZXX.
TIEHOLBRTFTNTHOBBEOENERLTVWET, Zh The differences between the three types are shown on following
EHEEIILT, BEVWETFIZRoLERONRA—-YF v T EfT> illustrations. Pleas check these parts of your helicopter.
TLEEW,

(A5 Ak BRG{EH) (A 2 MAER) (7Y v I
Thrust Brg. Bushing Brg
g ASZARTYIY—
Thrust washer 5 o) _TYV Y
& Brg
/ 25 A +BRG > ﬂé‘ @ i
" 270 e
i p ¢ C %) % o -
. / Vo o Bl
| N e e
28 5 KTl -
A% Bushing re Brg k
Bushing AR Ry
Bushing B
rg
(A5 AL
Bushing ST U—K
Tail blade
~yyuy
Brg
y F—JNF—4 Tail boom
s

i 5 57 AT —AAF— Radiusarmstay Z ZX ZXX

PO B z p XX TSI T o | T a7
& A & Tayyuy Aleminum | (£]) ()

Bushing Brg be % O Heat shrink | Heat shrink

: tube (White) | tube (White)

[Z1[2X] cutrinms 7 9 T Lo b ()

Plastic Upper Plate (Metal)

AHETA YT L

/
AX_ Stabilizer blade

— Sl -2

WY 4w a7 b Tail Unit case

W-wash out
57 H— AL
25 Ball Lkt ~ TS =57 l—2A Tail boom brace
/' Z X ZXX
TR T3 |7 MY
o \ L) x Aluminum Black
Clutch bell
b LA UHY
APy iaFl—h Main gear
Swash plate a2 hEwF L 3i— Collective pitch lever
Z ZX ZXX
T | TS | T AT MY
S R Aluminum | Aluminum Black

Cooling cover
TV

Engine __—5YF4vZ¥Y Lunding gear
Z z2X ZXX
Adw b7y b Bl 8] M
Skid foot White White Black
T 7,=_‘f—~7.}\/i1’ 7 |7 i"lilﬁl 7 i"i-:lfﬂ FTAvA R
Fuel tank Skid pipe Aluminum | Aluminum Black
FE AT 4
L *y s O O O
Cabin Skid pipe cap
. 5 " - ST SEH 5w F o SE ¥4 7 R RE—H—
b as =gt | [ZX] v b re—-s-nm | [ZRX] v bag—-s—m)| | [2] 79052 X Cnit on i | 23w Fwa—
Belt starter Belt starter Shafl starter Plastic shoe o ) SE Clutch shoe (<2 ) Shaft starter
clutch shoe

kGRS — B =T =) — Z2dhr—
Integrated Fly wheel
starter @
! A pulley
2FYFN 779 FN ZXX D 5w F AN (TN LA A ol e e TN
Cluteh bell Clutch bell SF Clutch bell Starter pulley o p; L Tuper collar




*UOBBEEHAIXIDRA
Screws & reading sizes

ABUWEFOXLHICHHRL TV D EBIE. KOHWHIR->TVE

Symbols used in this explanatory pamphlet are indicated as

1. follows.
o BFIVA—-NILTY, UF, WPTEIREIZERZHN e Unitof measurement-millimeters.
TWAYNIIEZ ) A—MILTT,
FAREHYE A Tty bAZY 2— @b —Jl
Pan head screw @ Set screw @5 Ball
= SEIL ©
=
SES 3mm g5 R — IV l(m_m)l
M3x 12PH i M3 X 4SS =
g5 Ball
Xy v TAZ) a— Bt A AR
Cap screw ) Shouldered screw Bushing S
= &
E S J4.5mm I,.{.mm
= 8mm =
Sl M2 X 4.5+ —
ksl M2x4.5 9mm -
MoHeGs 3mm shouldered Baxex 6mm
sSCrew
4wV FEALM v b EV 7
Tapping screw 1 Nut — E-ring éimim
4 O &
10mm 5.5mm
t
il M3+ w b g6 E ) 7
M3 X10TS-1 3Ln;'1m
' M3 Nut #6 E-ring
S B 20l FAOYFw ==
Tapping screw 2 Nylon nut Smm Collar Bram
o S Tpien
J Al
1 M3+rnayv l<— —>|
> IVh W
M3 X 8TS-2 S i Fv k Cg5X8X5.5 St
M3 Nylon nut
L ¥ A Ty NSy — ASARRTY VY S
Flush head screw —r Flat washer Jmm Thrust bearing @
=] 191m J{ SLE
= —=1mm St
M3 x 1211l = =~ =
M3X 12 Flush X $3XIX 1FW 9mm BRG g5 10 S
3mm
head T
LAy e A4 4mm
Flush head tapping @ = Bearing :{4mm
screw f
E 10mm a S
M3 X 10[LTS-1 _i. BRG ¢4 X g8 X 4 i, dmin
M3 X 10 Flush e B4RG bl | 2.56mm
head TS-1 fEanse = e
TPE AE, MAHIA YWD ARG LODPFHEATYT, LOIADMGESHS YD 3
I I NS EFTLH IATLAEE Y, EEL, LOFTF3L 33083 hndn) . ‘ H —
ETOT, WaPEIETEETLOEOT £, Correct O i

Self-tapping{TP) screws cut threads into the parts when being tightened. Excessive force may

permanently damage parts when tightening TP screws. It is recommended to stop tightening
when the part is attached or when some resistance is felt after the threaded portion enters the

plastic.

LibT &
Over tightened.

e X (-

B AHE MR

The threads are stripped.




REDICDICHTETFY TEL,

IOATE, bOR-MEEBE LTWAESHINES TXVET,

ERITHHEONEEL DT, MDD ZOHIEEAS EREBE TLBHALET N,

(R EORERBIE, ABORED, MIMAELZE2 T2 ZBREOS ZEFELL, B2V —APTF—%F->TMMLFEELLS B
B LA L ES,

(R e 7 FIVEE] OBKRIZOWNT
FEREOEBICRRD TR 7FIVAEE OFEEHEL ET,

WAk U 2 BIHTEH RIS K> TIRE R AASRITH U2 W iitEd S ) 4.

A e Moo Ik U & 202, SEE R TS O T A AE5 T
= RO < WTREMEDS K Z L E D,

g s Moo 2k U7z & 210, RBIT & o TR AR S5
iy FEOE < WHEMEA B B £ 0,

(F8) : WIS ORI, B, AT AIZWT S ML TR,

IR DER

L ALZD AN 2 R AT, BELZOMGEATHLY TFHEMM L THLHNIZ A>T EE Vv, ELWVHN 2 irban k.
ROV & R T S < D 1E ) Th<, KEXRT U TY,

2. MSr s, MO - NEE B D ETv, Sy 7HEOKIE, B0, ERSCouwTiRIEUrhET. )i B0
A ARDBH o IR, BTFRTEH, EHAA - FIZBGREOHE S 50, bR - Aok S EARET, BadEHN
BEWGO TR X,

Please observe the following for your safety.

Thank you for your purchase of a Hirobo product.

In order to ensure safe operation, please read this manual in its entirety before attempting to fly the helicopter.

Please be sure you have complete understanding of the cautionary items regarding the flight of, the capabilities of, and the proper
operating method of the model. Also, please observe all rules and manners when flying the model.

The meaning of symbols and terms

Here is an explanation of the meaning of the symbol and term shown at the head of cautionary items.
Even items marked | 4} Caution [ascanresultin serious harm, depending of the circumstances involved.

\
A Failure to follow these instructions may result in severe
Warning i)
personal injury or even death.
. Failure to follow these instructions may result in serious
Caution
harm.
I

(NOTE) : denotes important information regarding assembly, operation or maintenance.

Before assembling the model

1. Please read these instructions and familiarize yourself with the structure and assembly methods of the model hefore attempting to
assemble it. Failure to assemble the model properly could result not only in poor performance, but in danger as well.

2. Please confirm the type and quantity of all parts before assembling the model. Parts cannot be exchanged or replaced after the pack has
been opened. Should there be any missing or defective parts, have the user’s card validated at the place of purchase, and send it along
with a ecomplete description of the part and its condition to the sales department of Hirobo.




3. ZTOHHAEDRN

O ZoHHASBE, Yy AL IX IXXOSBBIIAIELTVEY, S a vt T 3, E@@l%?}%t:%ﬁﬁ%
ToTFEW,

@ TUVUMRERESESEO 0N, P18F— N T —ADK. RUP20 [28]5 Y F4 v X Y ORI ESSICL
TIEEEEDTFI W,

€] DY —IHHBMEAIE, FE—FA M EFYOy 7RV EFERALTFE W,

@ FEETHRTHELESE LML TREALESOBIIASTVET,
HHBEOERMESZIZL T, MIEOBEF v 7 2 iToTFEL,

3. Symbols used in this manual.

@  This manual contains instructions for 3 models: Shuttle Z, ZX and ZXX. Please refer to the symbols [z, @ and @} as
shown in each section.

@ Ifyou purchased semi-assembles engine parts, please refer to the instructions on P 18 for the tail boom assembly and on P 22 for
the landing gear assembly.

@ Please use HOBBY TIGHT (screw lock adhesive) in places marked .

@ The parts necessary for each step of assembly are in the bag marked with the same number as that section.
Refer to the column on the left hand side of the page to check the part quantities.

T 5 5, o B LIRS B L— K
Part bags used. Exam p|e Relevant model designation

—y i

[z] — V
=Y —EOHT
®  (mmm 1_4—‘ Seesaw Section Assembly
M2x8PH-- 4
MEABATIREL DT — 22 FER
R AV ThTVWEY, 7—2ICEBLT
i Center hub BUEEDHTFE,
@ @mm =3 oD S This instruction manual uses several
M3x6PH 2 0 < S/eesaw symbols. Please note them during
@ @ 85 H—Jl g o | the entire assembly.
Ball #3X4.5%0.5FW
) /@ BRG #3X#6X 2.5 FZZ
= M2x8PH
@ D el 0\/\/\ @5 ea-n
BRO#3XgTXZZ 2 @ é \K/ Ball
@ D SgINEX2E -2 M3x6 PH

e
M2x8PH — &, < #3X4.5%0.5 FW
\/O\/\ S

@BRGnaxﬁsexz,s
g5 H—Ju EzZ

Ball %@—Maxu PH

MNPEEROAR. BTHE. ERE
Key Number, Part Name, True-to-
scale Diagram, Quantity Used.

A Es

AW OER, L. BSOS S BIIONT, AT AR AT OLEBAOT, WO WIENEH) £+, Fok
B O TE v RETOTI Rk FE w0,

4\ Warning

The reconfiguration of this model, or the use of parts other than those manufactured by Hirobo may result in accidents due to a lack of
proper testing. Hirobo cannot be responsible for accidents caused in this manner.




2] [2X] [zxx]
@ ([

M2x8PH:b

@ g5 R—J -5
Ball

@] beer i o)
p2X158 =— KKV ..
Needle pin

gdE ) 27 -1
w g4 E-ring

g3X4.5X0.5FW .4

© 1

BRG g3 X g6 X 2.5F -4

B
O |

BRG g5Xp8X2.5 ---2

O |

p3X4.5X05FW ---4

© 1

ITLAR—F—LA— -T)OY L/ A\—0OHIL
1 Elevator Lever, Aileron Lever Assembly

[z][2X][2xx

ITLR—4—L/ -
Elevator lever

[z][zx]

ABlT L A~ —pwy I
A-Type elevator rod

#2X158=— Kl
Needle pin

l [ZXX] BRG #5xg8x25

o P ad PPAT
Elevator lever

BRG g6 Xpg8X2.5

M2x8PH™ N ( -~
i :\ (s (A
Ball ;\\
Sa5x8X2.5 4 ILR—Z—T %7 b
\\‘Q,\ P Elevator shaft
[ ™«
REX| (O) || swxaxes >
IZ@ D BRG g5 X p8X2.5
gdEY T
g4 E-ring
T)aviLsn—
Aileron lever [zx][2xx]

BRG g3 X g6 X 2.5F ooy L sSA—(L)

BRG ¢3x@g6xX25F @ AiJlernn lever
M2 X 8PH A g @5 K—I
% g5 K—Jl \/ 7 e Cc‘/ Ball
= Ball { (f g Ny
(58 S I ~[(\
(&8 o /;\'\5 | |
‘ { M2x 8PH

#3xX4.5%X0.5FW

MZXSPH%\P\%”I- { //@

o, #3X 4.5%0.5FW

=)o 23— R)
Aileron lever

BRG g3 X g6 X 2.5F

M2 X 8PH

BRG g3 X g6xX2,5F -4




2] [2X] [2xX]
@ I

M3x261M---6
Flush head Screw

@ [ww

M3x12 TS ---6

Flush head TS
i
M3Fwh 6
Nut

[2][zx]

BRG g8X19X6 ---2

BRG@g6x19X6 ---1

BRG #8X19%6 ---3

2 AAVTL—LOHET -1 -
Main Frame Assembly — I -

[2][zx][2xx]

1. AAVZV—LRIZFyVErOws, Jvrog
vy hERFTET,

2. ATULTEEFOHAS, T R—R—LI—
ERTEOMEBIZEL, AL 7L —AL® R
T £,

sk M3F+w
TEEE Nut  BRGp8Xg19%6

Cabin lock

)
/

\

M3x12
nTs

\/'} I‘ :
6 b
B :
i BRG #8Xg19%6
~
AL VT L—4 (R) . e
Main frame YrA4ovwwrh

Gyro mount

Main frame

Install cabin lock and gyro mount to main
frame R,
Assemble main frame R and L by putting
bearings and elevator lever between the
frames.

v [Z][2X] BrG g6xs19x6
re
. —[ZXX] BRG 8 x919%6
e

L A——L N—
Elevator lever

M3 X 261l
Flush head
screw

‘.II‘ '.\\1 / - o

)(1’:/71/—A(L)/‘ Ve M3X 12 IITS

Flush head TS




M3x8PH ---2
@ (oD
M2x8PH -1
@ g5 A= -1
Ball
© § M24wh-1
Nut

O 1]

S¢gIX6X5h -2

Sd6x10x3---2

BIXIX1FW. -4

p3X8x0.5 FW

><

N
>

3}l
0|

@3IX9X1IFW .--2

@

BRG g6 xXg10x3
..2

O

Il

L9 bEYFLA—EOHIL
Collective Pitch Lever Assembly

Bl s

VA ZX IXX
L i— FOIEM | TAI&M [T MR
Lever Aluminum | Aluminum Black
Ml 4tH Q $3X4.5%X0.5 FW
ALy ey FLA—(R)
H A ¢ Collective pitch lever
M3 X8 PH T A / 2]
}%‘ P P3XIX1FW
p e ¢ \ A
@3X9IX1FW \/ @ S¢3><6x5
/®\ I
C ¢6X8X3.5 A IR G
F3XBXOSFW L
M3 x 14PH
BRG g6 X g10X3
z] ® ¢3 X4.5%0.5 FW
Sg6xX10x3 :
BRG 96X 510X 3 "\( '
aL P rEYFUY T b
Collective pitch shaft (w
C #6X8X3.5 \ M3X14PH
M3><8 PH
“.". ‘ ¢3><9><1 FW
2Ry FLi—(L) U | g5 K —
Collective pitch lever . ]\}\‘“\I LC/ Ball

. , %\ M2 8PH

#3>4.5%05FW
©
2] [2x][zxX]

@ (o
M2X8PH-- 4
M3x12PH ---2
M3xX6PH -2
© @ﬁﬁd’x—'ﬂ/ 4
Ball
S@3xTX3 -2

D Sg3X6X2.6 -
Ij SE3xXEX5

p3XBX05FW -4

H $3X9IX1FW -2

B (0)(0© 0 ON

E

BRG g3 Xg7x3 -2

BRG g3 X #6X2.5F
‘“6

) [
) 1]
|

°© @O

#3X4.5%0.5FW
...8

— Y —ER DN
Seesaw Section Assembly

=T
/ Center hub

==
Seesaw

#3x4.5%0.5FW
BRG g3 X @6xX2.5 FZZ

MZXSPH

BRG ¢3X¢7X377

/
szsPHf% \/\ #3X4.5%0.5 FW
~
T
' BRG
[Z] \h gs/j\}_ Iy Q&_ #3X g6 X 2.5 FZZ
! Ball @ wiax 12 P

p3X9IX1FW
M2x8PH
g5 h— N

&&o;

/ Ball
SpIx6x26 2684 #3X8X0.5 FW
- R
S#3XTx3 p3X8X0.5FW S o~
- 3%
M3 6PH #x6xs




[2][2X] [zxx]
@ ©

ghii—J -2
Ball

@ (o

M2x8PH ---2

© M

M4x 458 ...2

Alezleesy
i

M3F I -2
Nut

5 Z& Ea’rﬁ_gﬂ@%ﬁﬁ

Stabilizer Assembly

AZRZEAbO—=NT—A
Stabilizer control arm

ARG A Y
Stabilizer bar

s

o AREFAHF—TL— KOHM
Stabilizer blade assembling

AR =IO

1. ARy —YErT, KELBIZINTE
kR

2. ARV AT —ADeR—-ND R v
A —=H20mmD S X2 H BN, AZET
L—FHARVFERDEDICHBLET,

3. A=B(=132mm)TH 5 H & MHHEL, M4x48S
ELOMITET.

Usage of Stabilizer gauge:

1. Attach stabilizer gauge to each stabilizer
blades. Put rotor head assembly on horizontal
place.

2. Adjust the degree of stabilizer blade to be
horizontal when the center of g5 ball is 20 mm
high.

3. Confirm A=B(=132mm) and fix stabilizer
control arm with M4 4SS.

P

f sk E -7 Usequick

IR, drying glue or

Mixaw 7 & threadlocking
FT#HAZL E  agent tofix the
7. Blade.

[2][zx][2xx]

{1k

Temporarily set

g5 R — )
Ball

M2 x8PH

HI8—=T 1 N =
Cover film \/ 6&»"
o

P
=)

AR R b wi—

F§{ Stabilizer lock

>

10




2] [zx] [zxx]
© ||l

M2x10CS -2

OF LR

Ball

® (o

M3xX8TS b7 A-2 -4
Truss-2

@4

gb X pl3 X4 i

[z][zx]
C@g9x13Xx6
O

AT AN
T s g
Thrust washer

(2] 2x] [zx]

© |

g4 X 9X0.8FW -2

M4F1aFy b2
Nylon nut

O [

C ¢56XBX5.5---2

T — Rl — WD

Blade Holder Assembly

M2x10CS

\
%

g5 R — Il

o d\Bal[
S

BRG g5 @13 x4

[2][zx][2xx]

A\ E®E  Caution

ROKECH RKOPMZ W
Large hole Small hole

RN —
-

Holder '

&v/
BOHDHH 2 HRA

Shoulder Groove at the
inside

ARG R
Thrust washer

z][zx]

A EE Warning

MaF+ A O+ v bz, @RALSBEE
T, EBALHOARET,

The M4 nylon nut must be tightened
snugly from both ends.

© [ jmm

(S,

Cp9x13x6
BRG ¢5X g13X 4

M3X8TS b7 2-2

Truss-2
3—2 7L — RS-0 7% [ZXX
/ Yoke Blade Holder Assembly @

d—z
Yoke £ M3x8CS

o E—NT
Center hub

H = TN
Damper rubber

M3Xx8CS---2

Cp5X8x5.5

B4X9X0.8 FW

6
M4 F-02Fw b (‘
Nylon nut

11



ZXX

O Cim

YRy bRV (D) -5
Pivot bolt (D)

O

ARy bR E) 2
Pivot bolt (E)

OCm

835 YT A 1
Radius pin

© [

M2x6CS -1

2][zx][zxX]
@  (nmm

M2x8PH -2

0 ©

g5 R—J -2
Ball

© (jmm

M3x10PH---2

O [E—

g2X11.8 =— KL -2
Needled pin

]
@ 6@”'2

©

#3X8X0.5FW ---2

[2x][zxx]

i

BRG g3 Xg6X25F -+ 4

o |

#3%X4.5X0.5FW - 6

8 20wy lL— MO
Swash Plate Assembly

[2xx]

FEARY hARLBMA, AT v a0  Note: If it is difficult to screw the pivot

F—TL—bMEEDRAAICLWVWES

., MDHIC, MICCED RV HFE
W, 2V Ui TEL E, FHRA
 BBBYET,
|ﬁ @ EALARBYEA Ty a7 =TT
Ay RO RTTT
How to distinguish pivot bolt (D)
from pivot bolt (E).
% %I YRy b (E)
YRy b ¥Ry b Pivot bolt (E)
A ND) BV ME)
Pivot bolt (D) Pivot bolt (E)

Agwand7—7FL—hk

bolts into the lower swash plate,
use an M3 cap screw to rethread
the swash plate holes.

| Z | |ZX |have plastic made swash plate.

ATy Y aTwRA—=F =1
Upper swash plate

R

YRy bR (D)
Pivot bolt (D)

Pivot bolt (K)

83.5 737 ALY
w Radius pin
PR

Tm—Max6CS

Lower swash plate

9 D% vary b0
Wash-out Assembly

g3x4.5X0.5FW

BRG g3 Xg6X2.5F
83X4.5X0.5 FW

BRG g3 Xg6X2.5F
8
/3

@5 K—)l
Ball

VAYYAT L O— T —4

[2X][2Xx]
AZA R7Ow Y

Slideblock  J) S¥& Caution

o el o 0 2 Pyt N 7
Bt iR

¥ Check the direction of
the control arms

o)

M2x8PH

_ o) Wash-out control arm
M3x10 PH Q)
% ; S FVTAT—A
/\ Radius arm
g2 11.8
Z— R
Needle pin

2]

g2x11.8 —
Z— Ry
Needle pin

Sg3X6X5
#3%8X0.5 FW b /ﬁ M2 x 8PH (/1)
) 5=
M3x 10PH < g
/>/® Ball

12




[2][zx] [zxx]
© [

M3x18CS---1

© [

M3+ Fw b ol
Nylon nut

@ o

M3X14 TS -1

Flush head TS
© @
M3x38S -2

10

Wash-out, Swash plate installation

JAwarIbM-2A0viaTL—pbOET

RlFzFe

M3x18CS

M3x14 [I'TS
Flush head TS

AT

M3+ oOrv+w h
Nylon nut

T R—NT &)
Center hub e

12mm

8mm 905

ZUTATOw s
Radius block

sl

TAYTaTH R
Wash-out

E% %' é;glv'y“‘/:l'f]w—}\
@ Swash plate

iRy hRL ME)

Pivot bolt (E)
ET-OHR—IZidOiAAsET,
P _ | Attach the radius arm to
/ ] longer armed ball.

M3 %388
M3x3 855

YA Vi |
Mast hole

[Zz][zX] o &

EBPROFR—IZiZdiAsE T,

lZ] @ have plastic made swash

plate, Attach the radius arm to
longer armed ball.

{501k 8D

Temporarily set

13




[2][2x] [zxx]

Q|

#5XglOxX1 FW -

O

85X gl2X0.8 FW -1

4 N
& J

M5+ bl
Nut

o3 SRR XY - kv
Fuel Tank Assembly

o LYY UVRUTFIT 77 —~OREEIFPATE L

WET,
Refer to P.21 concerning to the fuel pipe to

engine and muffler.

a1 T g3x5%150
Silicon pipe

.:;’/
BRE o=y SN

e

Fuel tank nipple o SO
BEZ 2%y \/ s \ MBS oA Y

Fuel tank cap P Fuel tank weight
2 > e
85X 12X 0.8 FW AEnE 2 328 7 g2.3%3.6X T5€
) Silicon pipe
AL
DU T T E3X5X90 /\/ #5X10X1 FW
Silicon pipe o 4
=3
EE SN 4 /_,;//'Z/‘ M5 lj\l-ui b
Joint pipe s
e

[z][zx][2xx]

s S
Fuel tank

A

22X XX
@ [

M3x12 [ITS -6
Flush head TS

H—hReor hOHIL
Servo Mount Assembly

12

[2][2x][2xx]

Y—R¥y 2w hHR—]
Servo mount support

M3x12 TS
Flush head TS

>
/\- FoKTTY R
Servo mount

7O NT LA
Front frame

N o
Eﬁ\\\\“%&-M3x12ﬂmTS

Flush head TS

14



[z [zx][zxx]
@ [

M3x12MTS 10
Flush head TS

© [ |

M3x16CS 1

©

M3Frovihy b1
Nylon nut

x’f~7l-/_.[l®n:‘.i ‘-H—
13 [ =

Main Frame Assembly - II -

[2]2X][zxx]

WS e dDAK, =R Y b eR
tET.

RALERBRL, Ay resdbe. EEL
L

M3x12 MTS
Flush head TS

£

Install fuel tank and servo mount between the
frames.

Pass main mast through bearings of the main
frame assembly and install the main gear.

4\ EE Caution

v APDOw 7,
Ay REER & B
FTEELET,
EFAHECH A
kS HE

Pull up main mast
completely and fix
it with the mast
lock in order to
avoid any play
down.

M3+ Fv b M3IX16CS
Nylon nut

15




2][zx][zxX]
© [ oy

M3x16CS -2

© @

M3FAmmrdwh -2
Nylon nut

@ (=

M2x10TS-2 -4

[2](zx] [zxx]
@ (mmm

M3x12PH ---2

@ ([

M3%20PH -2

© (@

M3F>spordwh -1

Nylon nut
i
M3Fwh -3
Nut

O

BRG g5 Xgl1 X5 -2

14

TNV - F—ILTL— KD
Tail Housing - Tail Blade Assembly

[2][zx][zx1]

L~ Tail blade

M3+fO>+w k

Nylon nut |
|
M2X10 TS &\\ | \|
e ‘
“J{-h\x || MaFqmLFuL
i?“ :! J /‘"J Ny].Ol'l nut

e TNy UL
Tail housing

ﬁr jb%@/ M3x16CS

4\EE Caution

AA\EE Caution

FT—IT L — KD
FHIENZFER 3
Check the direction I
of tail blades.
o
.

A\ E®E Caution
TL— R B< B g
ICHDIAA TS X,

Screw the blades so they
can still move slightly.

|

INBED INE
Smaller hole

6O & O mC

ﬂ

INBED K E W
Larger hole

T ¥V r—20851
Tail Gear Case Assembly

15

AR YA
Silicon pipe

M3+srovFwh

FT=NFYIr—AR)
Tail gear case (R}

HA RF—1)— \
Guide pulley Z
A EE  Caution o
LA S Sy ] () /
Guide pulley alignment AL R T
Timing belt ) : - 2 Rt
= =1 & / 7 . M3 20 PH
Left =] |  Right F— X i A(L) L M8x12PH
Tail gear case (L) i 5
4\EE Caution
F—) =i E A &
DT, MR E IR
Do not fix the screws
too tight.

[2][zx][2xx]

A\ EE  Caution

AT IRILbE, YU REY.,
FXEDHAY LRVWTF &L, HA
DRAICRY T,

Do not bend, scratch nor otherwise
damage the timing belt.

UT F—=NV7—1)— (v 7 M
Tail pulley {with shaft)

BRG ¢5Xgl1 X5

16



T—IL1Z Y bAssy®DFET ]
16 | | Tail Unit Assembly s [2][zX] _:

1. F—=M¥vFFL—h%F—N7—U—% 1. Pass the tail pulley shaft through tail pitch L

[2][zx][2xx]

@ (T ZhEUET, plate. Pass the pin of tail pitch plate through
M2x8PH -1 T FLRA—DLIEAIEYESD the hole of tail pitch lever and fix the lever to
@ @ ¥, M2X10PHTE v F L A—%FEE L & tail unit case with M2x 10 PH. |
a5 A 1 7. 2. Install tail housing to tail pulley shaft and fix
Rall 2. FANTIUTEEDIAA, T—NT— it to the leveled side of the shaft with M3x 3
V=% 7 O AR IZM3 X 3SS % fii &b 58, |
© f ABET, |
M2y bk -1
Nut
@ (T
M2x10PH -1
© |
\ A\ EE Caution
g2 X g6 X 0.4 FW -2
) O EIER
@ Check the position of the belt.
Sp2xXgax5 -1 o
s S S S o ) O :
SO T = = |

© Ty F L i—
M3x38S -1 Tail pitch lever

©® (= T

M2x4.5 0y RTY FE
Rod end pin -4

M2x4.5 {
ey Bt - )
Rod end pin A\ ;EE Caution

HriCEE

KA DHEE I &
Check the direction
of the screw.

)| It must be fixed .
= from the side 2:3'
WU oE 4247 without boss.

W-link pin type HOBEL NS ICER
Do not screw too tight.

M3 X3 SSx®
/( s

AEE Warning ‘
Y7 FOLEBIC @

T F Tk
Tail piteh plate

HHhETHROIAL,

Screw to the leveled
side of the shaft.

FT=NVT—) =% Tk
Tail pulley shaft

F=EwF L ri— M2+ b
Tail pitch lever J Nut
S #2X g4 x5 L
92X g6 X04FW " | FA O — b H— I
| Ball
ig—szs PH
M2x10PH




[2][zx] [2xX]
@ ([T

M3x25PH:--2

i

M3Fw b2
Nut

17 T—I T — LD
Tail Boom Assembly

o BT 2—TAHESAS FIIhSRE, WBLTY
BRPADHERRKS A ¥— & MALTF 2
TR ET.

(2] s 2— Tt = 24 4)

WegFa—7
Heat shrink tube

F=N2t S
Tail pipe

[2]2X][2xx]

e Cover tail pipe with heat shrink tubing
materials. Apply steam using a kettle of boiling
water or heated air of hair drier to the heat
shrink tubing material. it is easily shrunk.

( @does not have heat shrink tubing.)

IS F 2 — T &5
EYRMBLAALS.

Pull the end of tubing
materials and twist to fit
it to the end of pipe.

EE Caution

HBELTVEPIADHKREEERTT.,
FURICEELTTFZW,

Steam from the kettle is extremely
hot. Be careful not to burn yourself.

M DT 2 #5rik, Hw k T3,
Cut off the end

M3 X 25PH

4\ ;E®E Caution

F=NT—LDOIVE, Folazy MNr—AORNEIOZEEEA
IZE Y ik & LTIRDIAAES,

Set the groove of pipe to the boss on the inside of tail unit case.

18




Drive Pulley - Tail Boom Assembly [z](zx][zxx]
@ |
Y LUV UPERRAEBEC LTSS ¥r If you have purchased the semi-assembled
M3x26 1 -4 72X iR Uiz, MSTEOMSX6PHE (23U, engine kit:
Flush head T—=) =75 VERS>TEA I 7)1 || For models Z & ZX -
s bEMNTET. First remove the M3X6PH screw and pulley
. @ ZXX LIz, MAX4ASSEET LAy 7Y vy flange and then the attach the timing belt.
EHD ET, WIZM3X26M F ¥ %23 || For model ZXX -~
M3 §)t ko4 L. 613BRGHRI A —%W) 41437~ First remove the M4 4SS screw and coupling,
u AR ENMTET. then remove the M3 %26 flush head screws and
¢13 BRG holder, and finally attach the timing
belt.

1 = S A T
O LB R 4Es|BX 555957 M= caution

[z][zx] 4 Dy FOkEL. MAX4SS

h T?)\Zﬁ(ﬁ')i‘d DT, D“} 754 ME. #FH .____/Sfartercouphng 24— — WD
YTy IR 5 2 ‘
@ @W S MA XA S, Lomh LEELTCES N, N L R umizan [PA7AEES i
M3x6 PH - IXBXOGFW b\ Ioareeenr | B2 # |

@ 3 i ocking agent.
,ZI @ M4x 488 £

e @\BRG g6 X @gl13x5 | Screw starter

A;‘Lﬁ. M3x6PH M3x6 PH coupling with

Caution g | Ty RSN E M4x4 SS to

o I LA BhERA, D-cut surface

gIXIX1FW -1 Hdst 75 1Al C=>~~sa:3><9><1 FW O~ jaxgx1Fw | 9L3BRGHLZ— |on  starter

Direction \ i iy Holder shaft.

AAIVITAIN
Timing belt

M4x48S ---1

,| BA IV -
1) Timing belt Caution
{ Byl
Mounting
direction
$4X8X0.5FW -1 5
~ = H
@ ﬂ 4\EE  Caution . J,Luwer
#XEX05FW -1 FoNT—bLOIViE F—NIZvh R L
F—2AORFORERREY EDHE L A _
TiSHAHET, e ‘
Set the groove of pipe to the boss on | =~ \\ /
the inside of tail unit case. P M3x26 I
A Flush head
|
BRG#6X 135 1 [Z] | | 2
4= Tl sS4V FA=vHH P BEXEXO0SFW
w/o lining with lining with lining
— A A — i
Starter shaft

AER

I, F=ILT—LDIVE, A7 L—LRD
mRICAEbEET. —————

I, $4IVFRN P K54 A—S TR (I o
LT, BLAWEEIEY XY, ' =

.~ b OEEFBERRELET, )

@ )

A Caution —

1. Set the groove of tail pipe to the boss on ¥ '/7
the inside of main frame R. 8TRSZA 77—V —

Il. Adjust the tension of the belt so that one Drive pulley o
side of thfa belt cannot b,.e brought _int_o G —
contact with the qther side when it is Tail pulley
pushed with e.g. a driver.

ll. Check the direction of rotation of timing
belt.

19



ZX1[Zxx]
@ [

M3 X6 ---4
Flush head

[2][2x] [zxx]
©

M3x12CS -4

2]

BRG g4 X@g9x4 -1

@

M3x20 . TS-2---2
Flush head TS-2

g6X13X1FW -1

® [mm

M3xX8CS---2

19

G—YVTITF7y - A9—H—T—)—OHiL
Cooling Fan - Starter Pulley Assembly

[2x][2xx]

[zxx]

4\EE  Caution

—BAZ =g T == —a SN —SET7 S A A

I . L | SEflywheel

ntegrated starter pulley ¢ / bo— y whee
IVYUEROEII

20

Engine Assembly

2]
&

FIVFNIIvY
Clutch housing

K547+ b
(¥ ATR)
Drive nut

(part of engine)

AR-f—T—)— &
Starter pulley b

TN TT77y [Ny
Cooling fan i :

RZATTwy—
(TP iziHR)
Drive washer
(part of engine) [

M3x20 M TS-2
Flush head TS-2

FTIyFa—
Clutch shoe

BRG g4 X g9x4

BRG (T8/E AW
Pre-Assembled

M3x8Cs
SEZZvFia—
ﬁ Clutch shoe

57

| e s N
3 (T2 A4E)
J Drive nut

(€D (par of engine}

| 754 KA —
fidy

Fly wheel
washer

Ko17Tysv—
AL ET.

Remove drive washer

[2][zx][zxx]
i

BRG (IIBE AR
(Pre-assembled)

g M3x8C5

SE

TrTRAY—H—
-1 ZowFira—
(712" Shaftstarter
\'“"H-‘J’ clutch shoe
@-—- K3+ FFw k
Ll Eryvem
Q':';‘« Drive nut
{part of engine)
AR -V B

. Fly wheel washer

BS54 77y vy—
RIALEF,

Remove drive washer

|

AEE
T E ST PoAk
1A—ILHESNAAYICLLE
rHYES.

TOBERKE, 2500y
FrOFVBIEREL TR
PHLTFEW,

If it is difficult to install the
flywheel washer onto the
crankshaft, please file the
shaft slightly.

Caution

25w %7 b
Crank shaft

F—A—h5—-0HA
Types of taper collar
°08 «ENYA
A= B o M
Super tiger
e XTI A
Magnum

F—NR—AhAS—%ISvIL T
S—DAVZEBONEIEREL
TFEW,

Check the direction of the taper
collar.

FICESATEFIC,

T —AIN—=H

A
A slil

F— ==
Taper collar

T2 u¥ 7 bOD Iy ME
I ent of Crank shafl

YUy 7 DAy M
Dcut tJ,f Crank shalt
F——dra—

Taper collar

2
A slil

20




[2][zx][2xx]

Install cooling cover into main frames.
Install engine into Main frames

(refer to <Caution>)

Install muffler to engine.

Attach the silicon tube on the place indicated.

Main Frame Assembly - Il -
1. 7=V vIhni—2@EL Y. 1.
[z] [2x] [zxX 2. IUYVEERUET. GEE 2
C) [h@ﬂﬁ@ 3. YI7S—RERULET.
4. VAV Fa—-—TEREOMEICRMAITE 8.
M3x12CS ---4 7. 4,
@ H AE Caution
43X gOX 1 FW -4 Iy vaE IR LAFRRE S ImmTIFTEELET.
Fix the engine in a position 1 mm lower than its highest
@ D T possible location.
M3x28CS ---2
@ m M3x 12 [ITS
Flush head TS
M3X12 TS ---4
Flush head TS
pIXIX1FW
M3x1zcs<i: }
M3X 121ITS \@\
X121
*vTL a4 Flush head TS\%\\

_» Carburetor

\\/‘ Flush
head
PRT 45 —DBAES - T8
TToLET, -
Fuel filter is recommended. /"/
Sh)
N@Z'\ /,/, \77;,—7"‘
Muffler
S KRR MOALTE ST, Mox2e0s
Remove the needle before the
assembly
A xE Caution
DU FRILVOMETI IO v 7 ﬂ
FA—ERELRDZELSICHELET,
Adjust the center line of clutch bell |
shaft and engine shaft to be ﬁL
straight. —

|
? #3X9IX1FW
%@\/ M3x12CS
.

[ZX]o e s
T3 TV [ ORI
R R 2T

Install the starter belt
together with engine.

M3x12 TS
Flush head TS

T
%

e N
e ® M3 120TS

21



ZXX

@ [uu>

M3x12 TS -4
Flush head TS

Flush head TS
<Fw b AL NOFH RN =, = . 5« 0
S vl SUF 4V TEY OB
=k il 23| | Landing Gear Assembl [Z][zX][zxX]
< Without recoil starter > andin g ea y
|Z| 1. AFwbT79bEASLUTL—AITEATET. 1. Install skid feet to main frame.
; 2. AF¥YbAALTRIBEL, M3X3SSTEIELET. 2. Pass skid pipes through the holes of skid foot
@ (Frnn 3. TUFHFAALKFa-TERELET. and fix with M3 3 SS.
M3X16TS-2 -4 4, AF VRS TFr v TERMGT XS, 3. Antenna guide tube through the guide holes of
skid foot.
©® 4. Install skid pipe caps to the end of skid pipe.
M3X3SS:-4
<VaA MMt I miEs> z ZX ZXX
< With recoil starter> T " = = =
@ @ Skid foot White White Black
2w bR | TIEM | TIEM | TATA MR
@ Skid pipe Aluminum | Aluminum Black
NaX12PH .3 (T Y VP <UITANOHMRWIY Sy 0BE> o il . o o
) (partof engine) <Jn case of the engine without recoil starter installed > Skid pipe cap
f NP o) 7.
i 3 &
M3Fw b -2 % 2] T B asd
Nut Antenna

® (o

M3x16 TS-2---2

® (oo

M3Xx10TS5-1--1

® (o

M3x12T8-1--1

©)
M3X 3854

SYFPATF—LRAT—ONM
Radius Arm Stay Installation

22

-~

M3x12 TS
Flush head TS

._/

%)
’\\ ﬁ
%MSXIZ mTS

ZYVTAT—hAT—
Radius arm stay

<YM NFToIroBEs>
: <In case of the engine with
v \2\ recoil starter installed >
2R #20mm R
) o 20mm Approx.
= | M3x16 TS
o | Sy

M3x16TS ”"g
M3 X355 DIFHAE TR
LEL:s, MR ER T
Do not screw M3x3SS too P \
tight.

xopdul | e ] g
Skid foot i P s \
AFy bt TR vy T M3x12PH \\
Skid pipe cap \g
y M3x12 TS 8 J
A%y b3
— Skid pipe M3x12PH /E
M3x10TS
M3x12PH

22



[2](zx] [zxx]
@ (>

M3x12TS ---2

[2X] [2XX
@ (>

M3X10TS -4

~

24

BRE - F—ILT—LT7L—ADHEIL
Stabilizer - Tail Boom Brace Assembly

o

o

AFE

ERWAF VIdMOMELRN L S ITER.
Do not screw the stabilizer too tight.

Caution

ChFEFTCRYSHAETATORY
., BERHFDAZTHhTWVS A,
BRELTLEEW,

Check

screws used in previous
sections are fixed definitely.

carefully whether all

Z ZX ZXX
F=T—A TIEM | 7w bR
TU—A Aluminum Black
Tail boom
brace
M3x12TS
AGER R

Horizontal

stabilizer % (

\5 A—drhO—sq 7
Rudder control pipe

Qﬁ\\“\mwﬁgfﬁkvb
St_abilizer bracket

L

F—N

M3Xx10TS

T=h T —2

Tail boom brace

M3x10TS

23




7
@ (jmmmm

M3x12PH---2

@)

M3x12 1 ---4
Flush head

Main Blade Assembly

O M FIRE
o N—bI v FOEIT
o HENSUVAFIYY
2HRODAAL T L —FROEEE L.
0.5gBLNIZ LT F XL,

i
o hIwFLHTF—TFOREA

BOAO7L—REEIFHTTS

Ve

o ALVTL—RONRSVAERY T,
Balance the main rotor blade.

[2][zxX][2xx]

O Process of assembling
= Root end installing

l
°  Weight balance check
The imbalance of the weight of two
blades shall be smaller than 0.5g.
4

° Tracking taping (to the lighter blade)

BWHIIT—7, Fh—-NVSsEs$d,

Wrap the lighter main rotor blade with tracking
tape or a decal to bring it into balance with the
heavier blade.

l e ,0d),

—0

\
S |

@ IL—bIUKOMIIE, UTFTORIIF-T
REEWN,

1.2y b VEOGE

I .In case of Shuttle Z ZAP A GAP CA +

B R AR )

M3x12PH ik die 1
g’ Quick drying glue \\,,‘\\
N N—hx R ﬂ
S l/ Root end

:
G At
Cut-off area

\

AfrR—8—FL—F
Main rotor blade

o ey

\

FE RIS ) ZAP A GAP CA +

Quick drying glue

O V=P DV ROEMARBONE 71 VA%
Ay B—FA 7HETCHLT)EY 5,

@ N—hZURONMIZHR-NARLETCHE
i £, (REMHH)

@ BN TH %M A8 08 ImmN
WMDFa—TEHyR—F17THYEY
4. (FmE)

@ WEEHEL— Y RICo RS,

® N—bhIrFEEAFTMIS T RHhE T,

® WEMESFHPEILTSHIIC. O—% —~Aw
KOTV = RERE =% LiAA, b—h
T REAS YT L—ROAFWE 2L
7,

@ EBHRIZATYTL—REN—Z Y EOR
MO SRR, HEESHERLAAZ
T
2R, REEH, ERIIEELTLHX
W,

AES

fg
U 8 5

® Assemble to the end root to the main blade as
shown below.

0. ¥ v M VZXI ZXX DS
. In case of Shuttle ZX/ ZXX

M3x 120l
M3X12 flush head—ﬁg

W—hT K dk

Root end . {J’//

I

Cut-off area

ﬁfﬁ&%ﬁ](ﬁﬂlﬁ@} :

Quick drying glue Ve

ZAP AGAP CA +
Reheat shrink wrap entirely with a heat source
(hair dryer, steam from a tea kettle). Be sure not
to hold the blade in one spot over the heat source
too long as the shrink wrap may burn and tear.
Cut the wrapping film roundly at the root end
mounting hole with a cutter knife.
Mark the over side of the root end with a ballpoint
pen (both on the front and back surfaces).
Cut the tube 1mm from the marked part (both on
the front and back surfaces).
Please make sure to fix the root end with a quick
drying glue all over the cut-off shrink wrap area
on main blade.
Attach the root end and serew it together with
SCTrews,
Insert the main rotor blade into the rotor head
blade holder before the quick drying glue has
hardened so that there will be no gap between the
root end and main blade.

Afro—4a—
PAS
Main rotor blade

©

@ ® ® @

@ @

A\ Warning

W—=h TV RETL—FDOREHRLAEEAL
BE SN TORC RN 200055 7.

Blade will be thrown away unless the root end is not
attached directly to all over the cut-off area on blade
wood.

P
AEE

A\ Caution

O—4—7L—RKTHEENvA58s, 48 E
R E RGO L S T, &80T B 4 s
PRLIAPRBEL TSIV E4. =0
EETMITLTVA L, O—4—DRAMNKE
LGN, MEELTWwA I —S—DNEMbY T
A FEREBELAEY, O—%—MTL—Kkl
H—MoikiF ) T3 RER Iz DM 2,
TR RN AT — 2 —3, UL THHE
LR USTEE EA

If the blades hit the ground, even though there may be
no visible damage, it may cause minute cracks in the
blades or the blade weights to be loose. If used in this
condition, the vibrations during flight may cause the
crack to open up or the weights to come loose. If the
blade separates from the blade holder or the weights
from the blade, they will become dangerous projectiles,
Since the blades rotate at approx. 1,500 rpm, the
projectiles will be as dangerous as a bullet, Therefore,
do not use blades which have hit the ground, even
once. If in doubt, replace the blade.

24




0

lIHHHH IHIIIIH[HIIIIHI’IIIIHHUIIHIHHl

09

“HlllIH|IIIHHII[IHIIHII[IHII|IHlIIIHIIIIJIHHHII’IIIHHH]IIII]HII[HIIHIH'HHHIII
001

!

0¢G

&0y FOMEIL
Linkage Rod Assembly

26

MEBE LT, Dy REFEY T,
TH THAT £,

Assemble each linkage rod referring to the illustrations.

And use them at step ;

¥ZHSIE. FF7SUPER-HAIC, Oy FERE
LTHYEY, thA—h—0BaE. RES
EilOy FRELTIEZW,

All linkage rods of semi-assembled kit are
pre-adjusted for Futaba FF7 Super-H. If you
use other transmitter, please adjust each
rods according the following tables.

® IFYUST—sDYEEEY D) L
Mixing Arm rod (2 sets) Futaha 31
_ (40) JR 29
@7—“1‘—“ = =i l
i { SANWA 29
= Lmm |
L
LlA—F—Dw [
Elevator rod Futaba b
(74) - JR 68
o [ SANWA | 68
\OC____—_} L _"|
e Ll .
© xTiharow REeyh) L
Aileronrod (2 sets) Futaba 74
(85) _JR 74.5
& _7] w7 | = SANWA 6
e Lmm M|

O AAESAHF—arbo—lOov @ty )
Stabilizer control rod (2 sets)

L
Futaba 11
JR 11

SANWA 11

® avrZhEyFovl L
Collective pitch rod Futaba id
JR 42.5
3
1 - SANWA 44.5
® xvYVrarvikpo—-aAowE L
Throttle rod
el i ot Bk | ) Futsba 112.5
iﬁ\ T i 70)
- e = JR 111
= -""*-:::‘_\.l_ e s ————— ——'ﬂ:
e ———— = SANWA 113
Lmm
(125 )

(I

© EyFoyK@Eyh)

Pitch rod (2 sets)

Futaba 3
JR 3
SANWA 3

25




o7 Ay FORM
Linkage Rod Installation

@

S&—avho—loy KO

Rudder control rod installation
BEmED, S¥—a>hu—oy K5
LTHL, FizadbeTEddy, ow ik
YRERMITET,
Pass the rudder control red through the body
from the front side, bend the end of the rod as
shown in the illustration, and attach the rod end.

oW s
Bend here

26



Servos Installation

¢ H—ROTAYOAY ME, £ DAEOBREE  ° Install the rubber grommets to servos according
BOICHSHET, to instruction of your transmitter.

(2] [2X] [zxx]
@ (o

M26X14TS ---20

© |

p2.6Xg7x04FW ---20

M2.6X14TS

Ah
\

Grommet

, ”'—‘.
'_-/

SN
TSP

BN YT
N W

rYORDHAIR. FO0Xy FAADARGWL
L3I0, FMLTTEW,

a3 : Be careful not to tighten the screws so
A &% _Caution hard that the grommets are damaged.

H—RoEEICER!

Check the direction of each
servo before attaching.

27



29

ZEH, YvM40, v h RNy F ) -0
Receiver, Gyro and Ni-Cd Battery installation

€
@ 5
AL 2TV —ALR

Main frame R

ME7F—7R2MELRTIrr2edy 10y
ZR N IRy 4

A0 F EAEOMET L — ARENIZHT 1T
EF¥., MESHEIL—F, 2 VERTLTAS
Y7L AR EARALBRICEELE T,

A4 v FORMMIFA
Switch installation

VoA OOWABT, BICHARSY F
o LD =R s o
L—LEFERLAVESICEELT

T AN,

EEW,

There is no particular orientation for
the gyro, but make sure the gyro case
does not touch the main frame or other

parts.

ZFEEEAY TV -BNBOREF— 7 THE
FEL, BIZTLN Y RTIEDTFE W,

T T FHENRAA RS FITED D6 0
. S TNZPBEOKEE 2B L EICA
&4,

H70RDOHAMHBE2HEECLT, T3 74—
EHERLUET,

1.

2.

Install gyro to gyro mount using double
. . .

adhesive tape twice.

Install the switch to main frame R. Using the
illustration for reference, remove the screws,
wrap around the main frame and fix in place.

@Y vy 1 0DORBREIL
T0~80% Iz EL £,
@TVyA0D)—2IY
NR=RFED I3zt

LT EZ W,

© Adjust the sensitivity
within 70~80%.

© Set the gyro switch as
followings;

Y IS—2
Futaba Reverse

J ==
JR Normal
J ==

SANWA Normal

i 7 —
Double adhesive tape

Fix the receiver and battery with double
adhesive tape and also use a rubber band.

If the antenna does not pass through the
antenna guide pipe easily, pour a little water
into the pipe.

Connect each plugs according to the instruction
manual of your transmitter,

28




Servo Movement

fERIZADANZRERA. ZEHHAO Y TY —
DREEEIR2TLEZL,

Charge the batteries of transmitter and receiver

before the process of this step.

s HFEAFEDES L, EEEOV N1y
FEYDBERAT, HEOBYBLBRIZEYILT
LAEEW, (UNR—AAS v FDRTOREY -
OSSP — R EfALTFE W,

When the direction of rotation is incorrect, change
the reverse switch of the transmitter and set it to
move as designated.

(In the case of using the transmitter set without a
reverse switch, please use the reversal servo.)

ETE-RIrE—-FRIOD®EWI, 209 bLE&EEY Y F
I L AR—H—DBEAT A ZOMEDOR NI
HY, E—RIREATHHIATVET.

The difference between mode I and mode I is that
the ‘throttle & pitch’ and ‘elevator’ controller
positions are reversed. Mode II is most commonly
used outside of Japan.

A0y bI&EyF

P2
O—(AHd—)
Elevator
Down
_ Aileron
y Right
Left
Right = UP
Rudder Tt
5 Low (Slow)
Throttle & pitch

AT 4y 9 OEKREE

AT 4w T OARETS ¥ b
T#<, KEORCAVEL£LFALTT,
Lo EATFEW,,

@ FH4— +H
® S¥— K
© LlA—F-— vy
@ TlLA—x— Tw7
® Tiaoyv 1
© oy Vo
@& Thamts A
By Ty AO—

Basic operation of sticks

Basic operation of sticks of Shuttle is the same as

the large-sized R/C helicopter.

@ Rudder

® Rudder

© Engine-control
@ Engine-control
@ Aileron

(® Aileron
Elevator

@ Elevator

Right
Left
High
Slow

®Right

Left
Down

Up

I R—&—H—K
Elevator servo

i y—RK
Aileron servo

ATy S H—iR
Throttle servo

29




[2][zx] [zxx]
@  (mmm

M2x8PH ---2

QD ©

g5 R—I -2
Ball

© f
M2Fw b -2
Nut

31/-1

avo7Z)ey b -
Aileron Pre-setting

EEHOTIVTI O bty 4 -1 h 5% %  Make sure that transmitter aileron trimming lever

MEBLTTFEw,

=
J

| mooe i |
/|

NofTLsSkyFe v TR ALEE

WP e LEgNLtyF 12 7T3,

The following instructions are basic setting
for beginners.

stays in neutral position.

M2x8PH

Mllmm & WS MR, FALED
BETY. FREOHIEAOY
AL E>THROTFE W,

llmm is the standard value for
beginners. This can be changed
for more experienced flyers.

)
)

KprhstsiclLad,

FOERD AT 1 7 Mo

Set the lever horizontally
when the transmitter aileron
stick stays in neutral position.

§

e

S

L e g A
ORI, Y — k=
VENFHT 5B
i3, Trorow R4

90°

HEFTFS W,
After completing the

assembly, bend the
aileron rod as
necessary to avoid
interference from the

levator/rudder

ervo-horns.

ATy aTb— b KA A K
DEDPEAELES. HoTwa88
B, By RZRCRABLTFE W,

Make sure that swash plate sta¥ts

horizontal. If it leans to the right or le
adjust it by twisting the rod enf

Elevator Pre-set

ILR—G—DT vk

ting

i
LB

— | (== e

(o]
o

BEBROILA—2—0 M) At 4 —
KhDHEMBFLTTI W,

Make sure that the transmitter elevator
lever stays in neutral position.

AT AN, $VUTAESLEY
B FVRASHLOH ERWKET
T, HABECEREEMN IR ENT S
T

Widen the hole of hone with a gimlet.
Do not make it too wide as this will
influence its performance.

BV S EHY T 5,

#J11mm
11mm Approx.

Oy Bl H—FAh—rFHIDELAARZ T,
Pass the rod through the hole from below.

30



31|-3

EyFoT)Ey b
Elevator Pre-setting

4\ EE Caution

o HETORA—H—OHNT 54 —F
— VRGRABRLIFO®EY) TT.

o Adjust the position of horn and hole for

CORBTLERERT,:
EETDT,
LTTFEL,

speed.

w=

TOIE,

Refer to Page:33 when you fly your helicopter at high

NAlOEy FHAET
P37 4 FIWUPHOE Yy FREESEIC

UL ik
iz, —HeH—

touch other servo horn.

ROAEMELTY—

DB 2 HITTHHITTTE W,
Rik—
LaVBRIZERLTFEWY,
If you use the horn without any holes, make
the hole at the indicated place to pass the
linkage rod. Then check the horn not to

—vERFEHINGEEIE. BE

D
yES LA+

Rk—

BAEIAE

EROFITTLEE Y,
Install the servo horn referring to following instructions.

your transmitter according to following
instruction.

RpuY JidAhy b ¥ 5,
Cut off the unnecessary horns.

VR J?’
. th_

m R T
i se this hole

JR

ChiFMIB

Q Use this

.

[ﬁhm—ﬁﬁﬁhnhﬁm\¢5mfwmmﬁ%
| 5amfg L O LT T,

You may adjust the position of @b5Ball,
Lwhen you get, enough stroke.

T~ MODE I YR OfLE ﬂf?j%;g?ﬁv%ﬁ
Position of servo horn The sta;g?ﬁ] f::clceh of the
i Trim: High _(y )
O NS | /. sess
= 7\7_:-:{'\-,. 2 tiay Stiu{(;fﬂzr o @ Mm%wdill“@‘é]
F_JL‘* rmMHgMLq
ﬂ@@ {}hﬂ * Z@ ke
AT A v 7 fg A0 — | Stick: Full slow El @ o]
Trim:High ¢y
e | QG| | w
L?rf/? 7+ | Stick: Full High Eﬂ gﬁy Eﬂ

SYTATOw Y
Radius block

AZA 7Oy
Slide block

A0y bWAT AV TN D
B, A FT0vresV7A
TUy 2 BFHELTHROD?
When the throttle stick moves to
maximum, the slide block should
not touch with the radius block.

WA,

ATF4wIBRAO—OF, 2
A4 R0y Ih il Tuvi

When the throttle stick moves to
minimum, the guide pin should
not leave the slide block.

o FEAEMNSLEHIX SVTATOYY
EREEY, HBELET.

o Move the radius block to the correct

position.

31



ey FEREDERK
Vo FORENE, HAEOFEBEOEAY ) 3,

P32, 33 B EILEBbALIT>TFEL,

EyFHF—I ORI G

@

@

)

@

D=8~y FAssyD 7L — RV —icEw F5 -3 % Ah

ESe

ARETAH—N— 2 EIIGhEET,

(IR LB E ST, )

RA=TROV Yy FORELBEILAZIES A F—nN—p

EvFr—054 vitgbi vy Fe R ET,

WA= HOTF—RIIR BRI TORT

T — Rkl A —
Blade holder

ENvLS

ax A

LET,

Pitch setting

The pitch setting is one of the fundamental adjustments of the model
body. Please refer to pages 32 and 33 to ensure that it is done
properly.

Usage of pitch gauge

@ Put the pitch gauge into the blade holder of the rotor head
assembly.

The flybar should be parallel to the tail boom and perpendicular
to the main shaft.

Referring to the table bellow, set the stabilizer bar to each pitch
gauge line, and read the pitch.

® @ ©®

Adjust your transmitter referring to the data of next page.

AR T A Y — 1 —
Stabilizer bar

AAE S A H—i—
Stabilizer bar

HEIZGhEET,
Set horizontally

AEIEFAHF—NR—DHLIZERYE.
VoFehbdEd,

Measure the pitch with the center line
of stabilizer bar.

32




EyFOETE

(ZOF—2RAEa—2TOREFEROEDTE, )
¥ ILIVY OBE YIS HULYBLET.

Pitch Setting

(This data is for computer transmitter.)
%  Different types of engines, fuel, and mufflers will require final

—ft e P T TT, adjustments.
==k 1| [mopen | — -
Eah Ao 2 i VAY) V4 74 FAUP1L T4 FIAIUP2 A—bO—F—ayv
; Pitch stick Hovering Idle UP1 Idle UP 2 Auto-rotation
e O
— =] = — VAT ¢ v w ¥ - - = =
High pitch 10 4 . &
| | (1
OIS BIE]| e
f=— = — T ) /ff 5o~5_5c 5“ 5° 5.50
Hovering
{3 (4
D - Kv ‘y ? 0 o -] o
2 UD 0 DU[@ Low pitch B2 % R e
EyFh—TORE
. : 0y = ROBHARA TBC Fa ),
Pitch curve setting REDITWAL, JHEROT oROBIEE JHEX
b AL IV 4 74 KEAUP1
Hovering Idle UP1
100% 100%
50% / 50%
0% 0%
AFA4wy: O— AT w2 sy S T ANAL | AFw P B— AT A YT Py AFAL YT A
Btick: Slow ‘Stick: Center Stick: High Stick: Slow Stick: Center Stick: High
74 BJUP2 F—hO—F— a3y
Idle UP 2 Auto-rotation 100%
100%
/ 50% 50%
U 0%
AFAwy: Q— ATA w7y AT 49T A AF 4w O A 4w By AF 4w N
Stick: Slow Stick: Center Stick: High Stick: Slow Stick: Center Stick; High
(F) CoBER—MNLREYFH-TTE, (Notes) This setting shows general pitch curve. (Computer

(AvE1—9—FOAFAROLEOTT, )
IVTy W - BE- v IS—RICE2TRREZBS
FEYVEY, 7514 PELTHEBELTTEW,

transmitter)

Different types of blades fuel, mufflers and engines
will require final adjustment of pitch curves through

flight testing.

33

1
:



A0y b7 EY b
Throttle Pre-Setting

31

E70RA—H—OFEHT LYK
F— Y RURMBIRATOE) TY,
Adjust the position of horn and hole
according following instructions.
Ry JiEHy b T3,

Cut off the unnecessary horns.

IO AN
Use this hole

JR VPR IR
. @ Use this hole
[
[@
0
0
T EMH
( SANWA <7, N\Use this hole

EOFHTITRVET,

Carry out pre-setting as follows.

ERLTY—HKh—22H
DT ET.

Make sure of the position and
install the horn.

Fr 7L A—RBReI
MOTOSHlRLT
LEEW,

Check the carburetor if
it is opened completely.

Fr 7L E—ReC
AL TS 2HEEREL T
CHEEL,

Check the carburetor if
it is closed completely.

4\ E®E  Caution

ol ale
Q1S CliO
A s et = = AW M LS—
\\ G R Stick: Center Throttle lever
ATS5A %107
THLTmHET,
@ Y| right with one-gpline g
- 2
) g/

Oy R7Ty AH—

|MODE Il |

Rod adjuster
AT A 4 —-“7[.- Stick: Full high
Ve ARy b VL A—EEfAY o
E]U@ VIESAL R, 20w AL
= = N—ODORMNBEEDY KT I+ R
E—DEVAERE>T S Mk
E‘EL’C}:FéB‘,

(MY F7IV¥24—%20v b
I ) D LA —CidbiA T, ML Y

- @ TTHELET, )
? Before fixing the adjust rod to the
éU‘? ML si— throttle lever, you should check
hrottle lever whether the hole of the throttle
IM ODE I | lever and pin of the adjust rod are in
the same position when the lever

£ turns to the left.
- ek

—

- - @ @] ATAY T Al—

il e i R Stick: Slow
SEHOBRRIC 2D & | | EROFETI <ty 5+ Y IRTELRVHI. HAY T R A DA
TOT, BELTFE IROFETHRELTT I, Hovering  Trim: High

b If the setting cannot be completed, the following way i AT A 9T
08328X M 1 ¢ =-- | | isrecommended. 7l thorile 7 an-
KoL ##%E, 13~14 ¢ Ay ML S Stick: Slow
DT LY ET, Throttle lever kYA AD—
Using too much choke Fr LA MR TSI, 20wy B Trim: Slow
can damage model PUVLR—R T =) T RA—IZE) F) Y Nut
parts, so please be CLWRBTHIEXRALET, A% E>

careful. M5+ b TITWET, CORERBIZ LB LS, TYYAMDY RO
For 08325X, a needle [Make sure that the throtlilzle le;rﬁr is slightly away Rxa@EBLE7,

length of 143 to 14 is rom cooling cover when the carburetor is Adjust the length of adjust rod to make the throttl
MRy completely closed. Use M5 nut to adjust. levJer Y es as%bove. J the

34




S&—nT Uty b

31|-5 Rudder Pre-Setting

Vi) a—vavixyy
YIYI iz K

Revolution mixing: Center

AT w7 iy -l Stick: Center

Trim: Center

L

R —

U Ay ——E

ZODIRET

In the above condition

ARSI 9, (P2658)

IFTVTER AL VTL—ROYyFREL
ERIZHIZES>THULBR MV EITHHET D
ICEYyFAICHEBIXRT. TV TL—FKDOYry

“Mixing” is to change the pitch of the tail blades
together with the main blades pitch in order to
neutralize the counter-torque produced by changing

FHEELTEHHETT. the main blade pitch.

o BTORA—H—OHMNTSY K
-V RURNBIRMFOEDTY,
o Adjust the position of horn and hole
according following instructions.
Ry JiEhy v T3,

Cut off the unnecessary horns.

EREOY—KRit—r ORUE
%, MLEDIZETT,
tHhEOHIR, EEOFHICL S
TRHTTFEL,

Beginners should use the servo-
horn holes shown in the

= o, < OFUE MY
Use this hole

JR diagram on the left. More
experienced flyers may use
whatever setting they prefer.

hore 3 3l
Use this hole
SANWA T 7K (1% thie hole

35



TH—ILDREY F1F
32 Decal

@RAUD)
(R side (1)

DREED) ks
(R side @) Fri

ACERR (EHEOA)
Horizontal stabilizer (only upper side)

EERER

Vertical stabilizer

(R side &)

(R side ®)

B RIRRIZRG Y £ 4,
Stick both sides

36




* v OB
Cabin Installation

33

@8 © ® ® ©

Fyvrows
Cabin lock

28

L= ELIAA, v ONE,
PS5 LTHLAAETS,
FYEOudT hFvblizsETEeErE
FLIAARET,

HFEok-b, —EFyErEINT, AL
STV ONMERLTTFEVY

Insert rail into slot, and lifting the cabin nose
upwards, push onto the frame.

Push until the cabin lock clicks into place.

Pull on the cabin nose to be sure that it is securely in
place.

AP

AF|FT
© [T

M3x28CS -2

© [

M3+t Fwy b -2
Nylon nut

XA V7 L— ROt
Main Blade Installation

34

Frw RS b

@ Sy rDWBEARILDLHFAOLF v NI
BoTwWET, F10Vla3ETRILVMELS
ERZHLEDIZLOIATLIEZY, B
ERAAL T L= RAEEGERIIRATLEY, &
bHhEBERERILPRETA, SAVIIFzY
ZULTLAEE D,

® ELHOKRLNIE,
Uy,

MUBSICHiOO>HTFS

(FL—FKigd, 754 PRTICEUFIF £ T)
(Install the blade just before the flight)

PLEASE CHECK

@ Nylon lock nuts are used to prevent them from
being loosened by vibration. Firmly tighten all
bolts until they protrude through the nylon

If the bolt is not firmly tightened, a

main blade may be lost while running.

section.

@ This is very dangerous, so check the bolts very
fixation of carefully before each flight!

TL—RAmigcECEREIL. ATV EROM

FTTFEL,

Tighten the screws and nuts so that the main rotor

blades can move slightly.

M3F1OvFy h—O
Nylon nut

M3x28C8

37




751 MR

Flight Training Section

AN ATE—E, A vO— R Tl O—4 —HE T EHE
LEY.

RITICEROFI+FEREL, E2L2754 b2 BELATS
AR

Mk B #E

RITHETORGEOER T, BNTHRENBh-ZVTZ R
WES, FHALATLTTIV, FHALEZELTVRLE,
R DWBIZ OB, BB 750 MEESB LR BB
HEED S 0 £ 7,

A

N

¥ B

RITOIFFT | MATSETEWNFRVER

o AL IZADNE
o B IIEMYH B
o MRER. FRELEBR. B YIEWR

A\ Caution

Do not fly in following

Flight Field circumstances;

 Close to people
¢ Close to buildings
o Close to rail roads, motorway or power lines

AEE

FRAITRI DA D =R

o FUMNERIIEE->TVEDL, 5 —EHRIELTFEWL,
HLwibik, EARLWAAMNLTY, 754 bkt T
Fxw T LUTTFEW,

c REMOEMRTZEHHE Ay TV —OKE, EEiE-2,HER
LTFEW,

ZENR
FHR—IIHAT, [SYIUEB OnASsETdOLE
3.
FLKE Ty bl 2BEVWRDIIL > ARAEEFABRL
BhEFEW,

Pay your attention to following matters in order to fly safety.

Transporting your model

When transporting your model to the airfield, always place it in the
car so that it does not bounce or fall over. Should the model not be
fastened securely, it may become damaged, and as a result safety
and flight performance may be adversely affected.

4\ Caution

Check before flight

o Confirm if all screws are tightened completely.
o Check the batteries for both the transmitter and receiver to be sure
that they have been charged.

Safety method

If your national modelers organization provides insurance
against accidents with your model helicopter, we strongly
recommend to enlist as soon as you can.

For further details, please contact the hobby shop where you
have purchased your kit.

Q9




HM T Ba1IC

wEFE AA-TYIS0b

@ CITHERMOBRLLZEROBE 2EEIIELAEEE

3. BRIKEFB &SRB ETHE

1 BEOEARIZYy MV EES 2T,

2. Tzpypvh-k, S&-HE ZLR—-F—=Tuw7-X

V., Ly ATV ay hO— )N Ad—-] LEE
HURMBL ATy ZEEEHE L,

3. IO A—VHEBEBEO T I P THTHCRALZYRE

FHLTEEY, COWMIIREHRELEL LS.

4 ALy bl I—F—ITEEERIAATEE., Thilik-

THETZOLHMEMNTT,
COBEFMBERL KT EDIZ0402-993H 1 7)) w7 [ ¥ #
o TOMELXBTTOLET,

Before going to the flying field

YrPre-flight familiarization

® Let your fingers/thumbs learn the movements of each
channel which are the basics of the operation. Practice until
the fingers/thumbs move naturally.

1. Place your SHUTTLE in the center of your room.

2. Speaking “Roll RIGHT, LEFT, Nose RIGHT, LEFT, Pitch UP,
DOWN and Engine Control HIGH, LOW------ ” Operate the
sticks accordingly.

3. This imaginary flight control will help you to display
improved performance in subsequent real flights. Se, we
suggest you exercise the imagined flights.

4. Record some of your operations on a cassette tape recorder. It
is very effective way to speed up your learning process,

Let’'s start flying!
AEE 4\ Caution
b EFIv Y - AVIEEICHE o T ET? ¥r Check again if all bolts, nuts and other fasteners are tight.
W TORRTEGBHEO=y AR Ay T Y-k RMCRARS 3¢ Check if the batteries of your radio are sufficiently charged.
NTWEF A
MBI DOWT About the fuel
1 BRI Y RO 70— SR E T, 1. Use only GLOW fuel for model engines.

& V) URITMIZERTE EFRADTERLTFE W,

& ORISR <AL P T O THIZIE T2
HELUTTFS,

® LU rDAE A TABCKIE) > {4/ HEBNIC X ) {4
FELTTFEL,

#?*fé;ﬂﬁaa; HTLY B ELIRT. ToBATHEF-

T vy,

KADEL T, BHIBEHEGELLZCTTFI Y, BiIy s

FROEM O OEEIIITOROTFE L,

® BMHEEBIIFETLVEIIIEHAL. JEhABRILATRE
Bo>TTFEw,

¢ BHOBER, HRFTAREETTOT., #¥RENATEY
HFo>TFEW,

L 2 %%Iikdﬂ!:li&)\b&b\'@?éb‘, BROBRLMDY Z

PRENIRGER T, ARV BIZAB LEETY.

® S EBHPRERELBEESILE LD, BRETILREEL
FETCILEMOBERZITTT WL,

?ﬂﬁﬁ~%M%%m6hwimﬂt.I)Vyé%ﬁbTT
"R

BREFYy Yy TE L)LY, HROFOBM L VERIGAIC

RELTFEW,

@ Do not use gasoline nor kerosine to operate this engine.

@ GLOW fuel is a powerful and highly flammable substance,
always use with care.

@ Use as appropriate for your engine type (ABC, ring type, or
other).

2. Always wait until the engine has cooled down before refueling.
3. Absolutely do not refuel near an open flame. Never smoke while
refueling.

@ Be careful not to spill the fuel, but should a spill occur, wipe
the model clean with a rag.

# Inhaling fuel and exhaust fumes can be harmful. Always
refuel in a well ventilated area.

4 Do not incinerate empty fuel cans, as they may explode.

4. Be careful not to accidentally drink nor to allow the fuel in
contact with the eyes.

# Should an accident occur, induce vomiting or wash the
affected area as necessary and consult a physician
immediately.

5. After refueling, restart the engine in an area at least 3 meters
from the spot of refueling.

6. Cap the fuel can tightly and store in a cool, dark place out of
reach of children.

39

PR PIT T AP aRY



RITHBICEW S When you arrive at a flying site

o BYYFRERR
o Check
; —

EERO A1 v F2ON! ZEM Jr A IORA W FEON
Turn on the transmitter Turn on the receiver and gyro.

Reverse to turn off
Yo BREIR. AT 4w ZEDIZEICTWETh, (P29% £0H)

Is every servo controlled by the correct movements of each stick?

4\ FE Caution
I YO BTl A

TRD AR By (Refer to page: 29)

BEE>TVWIRAEHOD Yo TOROBMAEFIR - THETA N 2ITRVET,

Fzo i L TLESL, Make a range test according to the description of the instruction
£, ABOES N KR manual of your transmitter,

HTitzAaTsExd,

WU REEN, BELLE
B, MEENEEL KRER
T,

If someone is already flying
his model, ask his frequency
and inform him yours.
Interference from another
model on the same frequency
may cause dangerous
mishandling of your model.

IVY VBB O%(E Supply of fuel & adjustment of needle

<#EH>
<Fuel Supply> YAVFa—TIOVaA MR ERT
L. #BHLET,
TIBALBNESICEALET,
WEA Y IR o iz o5, HlE
POVaA MR EOLTET,

Remove the joint from the fuel tube and fill
up the tank. Try to avoid foreign matters or
dirt from entering the fuel tank.

<Z— RFIFE>

<Carburetor needle adjustment> O =—FlEvavlLbET,
@ ENYAS35, 0S328X-H, OS328X-HX ¥ (IO E & 1E=— K % 1.6~200 508 = &

B
(=—FLORMESIE. T2V BRI THREVET, )
Close the main needle valve.
Open it by one and a half turns if you use ENYA35 or 0532,
(Final adjustment depends on your engine, fuel ete)

® e

@ © S KB EEE TS LB 2D, TUU L EmEoTL 2T,

@ HIZEUBE T2 LB 1), DUV VR FAILRY) 2T,
If the needle valve is opened too much, the engine cannot get enough power due to
thick fuel. If not open enough, the engine might overheat.

40




VIVIREIEfEIE

Starting and stopping of engine

A\EE Caution

o

BECELAY FEH>TLIANVAEVEEERALT
EiEH, PERBOIEICRASI vy FEALET,

Turn on the transmitter and receiver after confirming
that no one is using your frequency.

L, IXDiIgE, AA—2—% )Mt EbLET.
VaAt I I oot n—4—~y RixlLomhlt
MEAT, Va1 EGI&ET,

For models Z and ZX, put the starter on the belt and rotate.
For models with recoil starter engines as well, hold the
rotor head very firmly with one hand and pull the recoil
starter.

T=AA—d—kKe#EKELEY, 737000 =VF2
Do 7k, TV rEMLEVWESICEELTEX
Ly,

AR —H—r AR —R -y T — R L, B
MEfNDET, TV RENMSRTERGIZEDLY
7,

O—&X—~y FEFTHIA ZXXDBEHEAA—4—
VIR EH T UTIIEOIAHRAE — ?—«:ibt
T, TUVNBHBLALAZ—A R LET,
O—%—~Ay FeEffEzidd. A0y MLV AER
AQ—{ZLTZ vy odbEa L #EALET.

EE oL, BESLTO
VaAyhbBaERYLT, 1k

HET,

EEL Lo AREE. A0 W b
MDY v —J%HABLTT
vy, (P34 % £JH)

AEE

A —4—RI b EFEROBI,. Ty BEEIC,
TL—LEI— YU TN —DRBICRY—F —
BLT. 7—U—Ic&E2 2 RBVEIICLTTFEWL,

A
BARLEE

<NRWKRAY—4—DHE>

<In case of belt starter>

engine. (Z, ZX)

AEE

BWESHEBELTFI W,

ETABENAHDETOT, v7 72k, b6

2, IXDFEEEK, R b EALZ—Z =TT,
AR =B - B ERMLEDLET,

Put the starting belt on the starter. Rotate the
starter and tension the belt so that it turns

U A BN L
~

ole
AE“'E/:!

Trim: Center or high J L
\

o6

4\ Caution

20 bPLRAF4 9 oI
BAD—0OME

Throttle stick at minimum

1. Connect the booster cord to plug. Be careful not to connect
the clip at the plug end of the cord to the engine.

2. Connect the starter to the starter battery and check the
rotation direction of engine.

The engine rotates
counterclockwise when it is observed from the above.

3.  For model ZXX, Hold the rotor head firmly with one
hand. Fit the starter shaft into the starter and rotate.
Remove the starter once the engine has started.

4. Holding the rotor head, check that the engine stops when
the throttle trim is set to its lowest level.

If the engine does not stop,
remove the fuel pipe joint.

~~

Adjust the throttle linkage.
(Referring to Page: 34.)

4A Caution

If you use starting belt, after starting engine, fix the belt
between main frame and cooling cover not to catch the
pulley.

<Yy IRRI—I—DIFE>
<In case of shaft starter>
FTHIAATEDRBET. AV IEGHEI 275 &,
E/GHRDEEIZ ) £,
Starting the engine forcibly while the starter is
pushed against the model body could result in damage
to the engine.

4\ Caution

The exhaust pipe is extremely hot. Be careful not to burn
yourself.

41




LUV BERIR LR Y A ETHAL—XTRVESIL, KOERSFr v 7 LT AT,
If your Shuttle doesn’t fly well, check the following points.

ITUUU L 4

BEEMLEFz v

Basic checking

WBABIESH) ET0? X, 7—RAH-O—-FRBETFRICI A>T RO F w2
AZ=Z—RANyFU—F, KEINTHEhF vy
AR =R —DEE FRABELWIF Ty S

(A0 MlR—Ib RIZh > Tuh o)
YVAYFa-THFRALTOROR, XEEEHAT, BRENHENLL 25 TVRLHR
BEZ A VA — L TIDE> TV ROBF oy 2

MV T UNAFERETC RN F Y

= TZ7EBTL, AF—A T YVEEL, BBEEHLET,

Is plug heating battery changed? or check the plug booster cord.

Is the starter turning in correct direction?

Check the needle valve. (open it by one and half for 0S32FH/32FHX)

Is the throttle lever moving correctly?

Check the engine pipe. If it is jammed, fuel cannot pass through.

Engine starts?
YES |NO 1
Y 9
HHECEE L & 452 3. ;
Engine runs continuous? > 4. S FADHEAEGOF Ty s
(1.5~2[0lEz0832FH/32FH-X D154
5. ADw ML A—0#EEFT vy
YES
fEik Symptom \ 6. TIIMENTWERWhFIyy
7.
RN TDERHTT Y LH Fiury
1EES, 8.
Engine stops before hoovering 9.
NO
L
1. AR—#0 O KR 2. Isstarter battery fully charged?
2. HEUET S T D5 i
3. AAv=—FRNDFzvr 5
(1.5~2EHEMA VT W2 2D i :
6. heck thi :
1. Adjust slow throttle (refer 7 Chick e ngine phug
to %) 8.  Check the fuel filter. Is it clean?
2. Replace plug or fuel, 9.

3. Check the needle valve.
(open it on and half)

Is there too much fuel flowing into the engine?
=Remove the engine plug. Turn the engine with starter to exhaust it of fuel.

KT Symptom 1

T 7e— b EERTTEEES,

removed.

Engine stops when plug heating

1. AD—#) DR %5%)
E> ( 2[~y EELoDY emE AT W5 EMLET B,

3. MEILT 5 7o

fERZ Symptom 2

2. Turn up throttle lever with holding rotor head.

( 1. Adjust slow throttle (refer to )
3. Replace fuel or plug.

LIEL CHZL Tk 5,

Engine stops after running for a while.

Ay bWVAT 4y ZXIE MU A RS L BT,
AD—§) D CK5%)

=

BRI T 5 T D%

. Move up throttle stick or trimming lever,
. Adjust slow throttle (refer to 3%).

. Replace fuel or plug.

SECE TSR

v
Fyrl vy

ESLTEH AL

boR—zoV=7)
BoEAHE LT EE G,
Contract your local hobby shop

Try again!

If it doesn't work atall -+

FrEEHLTWVWRZ VY, 7
OREHRLTTFE W,

TEL 0847-41-7400

FAX 0847-41-9361

. (EBEL‘J:!fiC&?T:yl/'—F‘ )

X ZAR—KY ORE
WHEHE, EEVIRETT,
(AEITE$ &I31/8/0]5)
. BEAS T WIRETT.

(10 CLE 3 & i41/8 [ 45)
’ Slow throttle adjustment

is too thick.
(1/8 round)
thin.

(1/8 round)

D377 —bHRL —HBENEEIEIR->T
= A0 FADTHAEL THREL £,
@777 —OHAOICEAE Y TTATEDL LV

= AD—REH) #BOHHABLTHEELET,

@ If the fuel is leaking from muffler with gas, the fuel
= Adjust slow throttle by turning in direction A.
@ If the exhaust gas is not wet at all, the fuel is too

= Adjust slow throttle by turning in direction B.

492




IV DOEEHITFTHAELLD
AxEE

Run up the engine

[lCauﬁon

Yo ARIZADVEWEERELTTFX W,
W BEOLLOES~10mOFAHIE L £ 3,

¥r  Confirm that there are no persons close to your helicopter.
% Stand at 5~10 m back to one side of the helicopter.

L. AW bLVAF Ay 2% D2 ) ENSEATILTYL
FET.

2. BAENZFEESFYEIIRALATF AW IR AD—T
RUZT,

3. 1200V ELEEL, BUEo0AET,

4. WOEFEDIARBENDZEIAIILEL LS,

BELSIREI L TWEY, EE/EIR
ANEIZH ET B

SCTEVY S -

I—f\ \
kU AR :}%H$L§?}

(P44, 45% £M8)

7 () ey B
R, Y, .

A}

1 I
AN

1

NI =T
B N e

1

HAEE

1. Gradually increase the throttle stick setting.
Return the stick to LOW when your helicopter is about to
take off.

3.  Repeat this operation (about 5 to 10 times)

4. Stop the engine and have a rest.

If your helicopter is vibrating or
moving laterally

Adjust tracking and trim

(Refer to Page:44 and 45)

A\ CAUTION

HEET,
S—2% BRIz AL LTiEDES I,
TFREW, ZEFAZhaBThIHY) £4,

FRIZMAL 2w

REROLE
ETHIIAREDPRESTITORERBOEIEIMEHE TS

BFEW,

AL O—=2—DEiEEILdS0FE. FOULT

&L BHEPTAOERIZEDES, $ImITEPILL, T
vUVEREEAY, BEREHEELTFEIY., BERFAHOSS
i, REEE AL, YU V=7 oS- AABHA

When stopping the main rotor for maintenance, ete., place the
palm of the hand against the yoke.

Do not wear gloves during this operation as they may become
entangled in the rotor.

Continuing to operate your model despite unusual vibrations or
noise could result in accident or injury. Cease operation, stop the
engine and investigate the source of the problem immediately.
Should you be unable to locate the source of the problem, consult
your dealer, or our engineering service section.,

43

e e A R L e s




FSovF B ThTVaERBORREICAY
FY. BRLAS>ETHELRYEBELE T,
PSR TRBEIT 2 EHETEI—E, &
NY o TTOEY FASMSS ER>TWBH
BELTTFEW, (P328R)

EwFoy R
Pitch rod

bS v SRR Rotor blade tracking
HEE 4\ Caution
PSR SORBRBRTTOT, BiEL, SSmEMATH Keep at least 5m distance between you and your
HWET, helicopter.
L ARy hVATF w7 % Do D ENSHIZEH AL 1. Gradually raise the throttle stick towards a HIGH
FEAFENPU LB EBIZILD FF, setting until the helicopter is just about to taking off,
00— —OEigRE%* N R ET, 2. Carefully watch the tracking of the rotor blade
2. D—4—0O#HE L RTFI W, trips. If both rotor blades are the same track, it is all
2O — 2 —2E Uk %o TwhFOK T right. However, if the tracks of one blade is
B ETEAhTREE, Moy r/fEs higher/lower than the other, it is necessary to adjust
BETT, the tracking.
3 bRV IRAERYYyFOY OOy FT VR 3. To adjust tracking, remove the rod end of the
EEILTHEL 7. collective pitch control.
A 8OENTL—FH - Dy RkoRX: 4. Elongate the rod end of the blade whose track is
DOEyFOv R iy higher than the other. Shorten the rod end of the
B: 7L —Fll - pwRroBEx% blade which track is lower. (Turn each rod end one
DOEyFow K 2D or two times)
AEE 4\ Caution

Incorrect tracking causes vibration of the
helicopter. After tracking adjustment,
confirm if the pitch of blade at the hovering
is 5.5° approx. (Refer to page: 32)




MY LDOFE

A0y bIVAT sy ZEpo{DEEFTVE, BiENZEE
MES LT o0, BERVAARTHAMESEY, ChEBE

THDHN MY ATT,

1. =D h)LHE

BEHMREE BB 5 & EEATICREN

1. Rudder trim
When the helicopter is just about to take off,
iR by LFESS
Inclination of Gorreels fri
helicopter P RRgR

@O AR MU AER@ENE DT,
Turns to @ Trim to @

(Oloy AL RNERS b AEQENTENT,
Turns to ® Trim to &

2. TLAR=F—D ) AFE

BEAEE A5 5 & 5 EA IR

2. Elevator trim

When the helicopter is just about to take off,

AT by AT
nclination of Z .

; Correction of trim

helicopter

O©DAFANEL I AES(T w BT,
Turns to © Trim to ©
DOFHENEL b U AE@DE T 8T,
Turns to @ Trim to @

3. T LDRY AT

WA E B2 S &4 HEANTRES

3. Aileron trim

When the helicopter is just about to take off,

i B b L
nclination of : .
; Correction of trim
helicopter

@D F [ M < b U AE@FNZENT,
Turns to ® Trim to ®

ODF MRS b AEOENEHT,
Turns to Trim to ©

Adjustment of each trim

Slowly raise the throttle stick to HIGH. When your helicopter is
just about to take off, it inclines to some directions. Correct the

inclination by using each trim lever.

l=—r1 | | mope 1l |
I I
oJolsls
ORO), B B
B IMODEHI

1 I
aw 0.0

=ty
Y,
I-'E—F'l IMODEIII

TR
Ol ONOolD

i

S

45



RNY Y TOEE
AEE

Hoovering practice

4\ Caution

o ABRICAOVWREWI E2BELTFEWL,
o WEROLLHE. S~10mOFICIb T,

° Be sure no one is nearby.
° Stand behind your model and to one side, at a distance

of 5 to 10 meters.

Yo DD L FHICEEE TR TR, % During this exercise, the helicopter should not be flown too high.
AN AT R R RBIRITI LD EDORARAAY L rT One of the basic elements of correct and safe helicopter flight is
T, TMTHE L, MR TFRAS LS 1nn DTFEW, HOOVERING. So take time to become accomplished at

LR S R R — DM RS,. RITSESHTT, hovering.

2 KD &S CHEDODHFAABISELAL IO EDATY 1 Hoovering is to fly the helicopter at a fixed position.
TEQDARANI LK EZOBI YO kY, ZoMEErE o It your helicopter turns to direction (©, then move the stick of
BELTHRS 2 THARNY VI RITRiFEVES,

transmitter to the direction @ to correct the position of
helicopter.

Wem< bWE EFTLYIVAFAw Ik LTS
Open the throttle until the helicopter takes off the about
10cms (4”) height.

BEHL0mB Fizk o bx

|
@ 716 ® YAVAF LI ETFIFS, :
N \ Reduce the engine control stick &
kA to LOW after the helicopter
© reaches about 10cms high, e

AT w T 1 Step. 1

BEETOR SN IR TEBLS IR~ 00018, AEICHE Begin your advanced exercise of hoovering by moving the helicopter
UiVEEEL L EiIF 2484 LEL & 5, forwards or backwards and right or left and increasing the height a
little more when you grow accustomed to the previous exercises.

BAEDHEES TR, Bk
AlZar2&a U EL LS,
Stand behind the helicopter
and to one side.

46



2Fv 7.2 (55 —D#Ek) Step. 2 (Rudder control)

FH—AF4v 7 RELBFORSEEZES. E0, FHYE Change the heading direction of the helicopter by operating the tail
LLTHETESLSIZHEFLT RSV, rotor. Exercise in both direction. ‘

PR

W
—
N W\J
| &7

27y 7. 3 (FEERT) Step. 3 (Turning flight)

BaxMOPMMILTHRASAY VITOMEEX P LT OB T 289 Exercise turning flight so that you can turn a helicopter in either
ELUET, direction. Place yourself at the center of the intended turning circle |
DUFOMHERESFHEELZALZABELS THHHE2LEL & of the helicopter and move the hovering position forward slowly.
Dts Gradually, make the circle larger, raise the height and increase the
EHY, FEY EBLTETERLHICL)EL LS, flying speed.

AR O 99 B R At the beginning,

EUELED, exercise on a calm day.

47



7254 MO RS TP E Trouble on flying
£ K R 73 PR
Symptom Cause Countermeasure
A SV =hin EwyFOy FIZLORAENTEC |y FOy ROEX2HEBLCrSwe vy
Tracking Not to be coincident WA, HBEITRVET,
Adjustment by pitch rods has not (P44 )
been completed. Adjust the tracking by pitch rod. Shorten the
pitch rod when lowering the upper blade, or
lengthen the pitch rod when elevating the lower
blade. (Refer to Page: 44)
B4R A E AATV—FoEy FAREG | YyFoy voHE%
Low by, (B3 2 7 TO— & —[E§z 1300rpm < 51
F80 2 T RED Pitch of the main blade is high. Adjus‘t the pitch rod. (The rotation speed of
11— & — [ Bl rotor is about 1,300 r.p.m.)
Betation einoter mMETR=IR A4V TU—FKOEy FAME|Evroy ko
High W, (F3) T T — 4 —([585 1300rpm < HY)

Pitch of the main blade is low.

Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotation speed of
rotor is about 1,300 r.p.m.)

RN TR — N E | Vv A ORIEIEL

BE: LT ET

HGiZAH24 The sensitivity of gyro is low., Increase the sensitivity
ke o O The tail swings on hovering.
Gyro SHRATHIZ T — N BEA | ¥y A DREAT BEEFTET
[N The sensitivity of gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
The tail swings on flying at
full speed.
NSECh temilas) Yy FANERE S Vv Fh—7LH%L £, (P.33&#)

F—N—b—h43

(73T —Hi k)

The engine is overheated on
flying in the upper air.

The pitch is too high.

Adjust the pitch curve
(Refer to Page: 33)

DEDZLeEB8HANIIE T, FATEARESHH B & S A
efub L, BH EFORFEELR, Yoo Y=F7) L5 —
EAIZTHBETF S W,

After checking the items shown above, should you still be unable to
locate the source of the problem, consult your dealer, or our
engineering service section.

wBiE-RERE

QIHD 7S T U, HRETBBIIROAICHERLT
fT2TFEw,

@ BEOmENSIE, LU TARRLAVT FE Ly, B85S
DR EBRADYEOERE L) ET, Y LATHRINS
By T D— N EBERICEGALT, 3 YT ATREIWS &
SIZLTFEW,

) AL I Ro=MEE. 2THELT EXW0, F,
A—IdAE S ARETHRELTTFE v,

@ REORE, AT L—RIBYAL. £/~ 21w FA, OFF
DRETHEIELHBELTFX W,

® AONU~ 55, FRENOERBEOKELEG, E2HOBE
WD ETOT, HELTFREE W,

® RMRELTIEEE. LEQOKET, HEL O L VBT
RELT RS,

(&

Fy7L

BEEREEVYI o0

MEZRET., WOk B> 2BAEOMNNTIE, KOMIEELT

F&uy,

o FIMHRMEMBRERE Y v 7. BYBMBEERVTSAL,
H+a,

o FMIZL-oTHBLTHEMTS,

o {HHFAO=H FEG, BELEETT,
BEECELTE = RBRV S A2V BHEAREL, Wi
Rz G T E e,

Cleaning and storage

@ After finishing your flight, be careful to follow these steps when
cleaning you model.

@ Do not wash the model body with water. Damage to the radio
controls or rusting of metal parts should result. Wipe the body
with a rag, or spray the body with alcohol and wipe with a rag.

@ Remove all left over fuel from the fuel tank. Also, close the
carburetor to store.

Be sure to remove the main blades and turn the switch to off
when storing your model.

& Avoid storing your model in direct sunlight or leaving it in your
car for long periods of time. This could result in discoloration or
distortion of the body,

& When storing for long periods of time, be sure to follow step 3, and
then place in a well ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Please follow these rules when disposing of your old parts:

o Always remove any left over fuel from old fuel tanks.

o Separate metal from plastic, etc.

¢ Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. Always
take used nickel-cadmium batteries to a shop that participates in
arecycling program.




T+ R Maintenance

\I

BE -HuELA8e
In case of a fall or crash

BPFEAAYA—F—ETRLTLEE L |
Replace the main rotor.

Y

EBORR

Check each section

el ¥ A WiIANEHD

Parts have scratch or are broken.

Fryvosfqvp

YES |

— Check Point
"’ NO AR YT A ) S DAY
A F— T =AY AT
Replace the parts. SH—aY hO—T v 7 ROl
- Bend of stabilizer bar.
[ - Bend of tail boom pipe.

Bend of rudder control shaft.

Yo ¥
RANY T34 b

wRIDH D

; Hovering flight A vibration can be seen.
= (bIwFvZiabEED)
YES l L NO  (Setthe tracking.)

Y Y

Check the main'mast The main mast is bent. 0 K

| no
¥

YES

AL UITA DR
Replace the main mast.

AATL— OSSR
Check the main rotor blade.

NI VARG >T NS M
The main rotor blade is balanced.

| No | | YES

Y Y

A, TV, FABH L

AP E 3T T—IWTL—RKDAS V2R Ak Roio Rt
Balance the main rotor blade. Balance of the tail rotor blade. 7 XA DT
The tail rotor blade is
[ NO YES balanced.
FHY LT AR
A>TV S
The yoke and feathering
v v spindle are bent.
NS 2 ERB(AH) O—4&—~y KOZRMK
Balance the tail rotor blade. Check the rotor head.
| YES | | NO
=T H
HiH->Tun5s
The center hub is
Y ¥ bent.
ZAEY RV Uy —nTE%
Replace the yoke. Check the center hub.
YES NO

Y Y

YUY —NTH eAR—TI=F Yy
Replace the center hub. || 4 -z jc@@ LT FRa W
| Please contact HIROBO

Service engineering
TEL. 0847-41-7400
FAX. 0847-41-9361

Other reasons:
(Checking and parts replacement required)

tothoREA
(Fry 7 RUSHERELLET, )
S —TADEEE - ${t
IV TZ YT RO
TL—FDT)

Damper rubber, crankshaft, main blade---

49



I. X4 YT R MDRHE

I. Main Mast Replacement

EDOT—oHFFVTVB 2V}, BITERIC, AE—4 4

Use thread locking agent to the screw marked before
MOy 2 E)EDHFTFE L, assembling,
L Ay ROy Yoo vr—90w RE#BMYA 1. Removethe linkage rod between rotor head and wash-out.
UET, 2. Unscrew M3X 18 CS and M3 nylon nut of rotor head assembly.
2. H—f&—~w FAssyOM3X18CS, M3+ A O >+ v 2B Y 3. Unscrew M3X3 SS of mast lock.
SUET. 4,

3, YAMRwIOMIXISSEMD ML xS,

5.

6.

A 2 F ¥ Assy DMIX16CS, M3+ O Fw k%8 4 L
7,

M3‘sorFwh
Nylon nut

AT AMIFANDY Z7OMIXISSOF AiH 5 EE T
YAV THIBREES,
ATwaFdlb—b UAYIIHIBLT, vA MRS F
EFTHDALZT,

FANHLBEE. YA THIS,
If there is any scratch on the \gﬂ
main mast, sand it to remove. /'.i
ATV
Mast lock

Unscrew M3 16 CS and M3 nylon nut of main gear assembly.

Nylon nut

2; /Mav“'ruvab
,_
e

76 4@%/

@'1
Zils
g S
f#‘l:\\%\\iﬂ] /
o

M3x 388

DN 1757

N}

1
%____— M3x16CS

5. Ifthere is any scratch on the main mast, sand it to remove.
6.  Pull the main mast out of swash plate and wash-out.




. Y4 —nT D II. Center Hub Replacement

1. AREADWISA—DOM4AX4SSERU AL F3, 1. Unscrew M4 4SS of stabilizer lock,
2. ARETL—-RERAROHAL, ZFEZ ¥ —R—%& 2. Remove one of the stabilizer blade and pull the stabilizer bar
£, out of the rotor head assembly.
3. IV —OM3X6PHEHRY LT, 3. Unscrew M3 X6 PH of seesaw.
. A—JOM3IXBCSEMUNLET. 4.  Unscrew M3 X8 CS of Yoke.
5, A -—_NTERUHLET, 5. Remove the center hub.

M4 459 \\
7

M3 X 8CS

M4 4 S8 H {43 £ A 25 %
RekoTwaEE, YA
TR £,

If there is any scratch of

M4x4 8S on stabilizer bar,
sand it to remove.

M3 X 6PH

I. R4 ESF A HF—N"—DxHH . Stabilizer Bar Replacement

DDy —NTOXREWEBEIAZLEIAH—"—%HHHL  Pull the stabilizer bar out of rotor head assembly referring to above
E I instruction.

M4x48S

HIAH AN ECREFAMTHY b T
HLIERT LD ET,

Z O, WA B2, v
AV THIREET,

Cut the stabilizer bar if it is enormously
bent. Then, sand the end of the bar if
there is any scratch,

51




V. ZEY RILO3si

1.
2

Tl—= KRV F—OMAFr O+ b ERYALET.
Tl—RHENT— %0, AEC R EhE sy,

M4J>r1OrvFwh

l Nylon nut
@

M4

IV. Spindle Replacement

1.
2.

Unscrew M4 nylon nuts of the blade holders.
Remove the holders and pull the spindle out of yoke.

AR
Spindle

FADF Y b
Nylon nut

V. IVYVDORE

1. T2Vroo—RAekExd,

2. Apwhlarho—alow ReEBRIALES,

3. VIZI—EERVMIFITVAEMIX28CSER Y 4L £3,

4. Fy 7L EA—IHMNITwEY ) Ay Fa—TEWMOMNLE

i
M3X12CSEHD 4L &7,
TrVrETFIGEREETY,

V. Engine Replacement

Pull the needle valve out of the engine.
Remove throttle control rod.

Unscrew M3 X 28 C8 of muffler mounting.
Remove the silicon tube of carburetor.
Unscrew M3X12 CS of engine mount.
Pull the engine out of main frame.

Oy O . G0l B

—— K
Needle

M3x12

M3x28CS

M3x12CS

A0y A3y b=y K
Throttle control rod

1)




VI. 5—IL 7 — AD3SH

1L BUDIZ, #4IvIRLMMERVALET.

[2](zx]

M3x6PH
o

=

(52~
\

0
€

M3xX6PH%ix3'L, 77 V&M
TR IERSS T =63 F
LET,
Unscrew M3x6 PH and remove the
flange to take the belt off the drive
pulley.

2. M3X10TS, M3X12TS%i33'L, EREEHALET,

3. M3x25PH, Oy FZ Y K& ¥L, Z¥—7r—A%5
FHEFT.

4, M3X26M%E XL, F—NT—L%&5 EhE £ T,

VI. Tail Boom Replacement

1. Atfirst, remove the timing belt from pulley.

QAF—E—Fv TV 75D

— M4x4SSEHR DAL £,
e! @ M3xX26M%=X¥FL, "7V v
THRNVA—RUHAL £,

FU0voEIE @ 75 VEMY, SN MERY

=5 ]gzojljiﬁuf:f}ﬁead LT,

TG eing apRs. @® Unscrew M4x4 SS of starter
coupling.

@ Unscrew M3X 26 countersunk
screw to remove the bearing
holder.

@ Remove the flange to take the

belt off the drive pulley.

M3x26 Il
Flush head screw

2. Unscrew M3X10 TS and M3x12 TS to remove horizontal
stabilizer.

3. Unscrew M3 25 PH and remove the rod end to take the tail unit
case off the end of tail boom.

4, Unscrew M3 X 26 flush head screw to remove the tail boom.

HSrTaHIE, 243N bOEEH A RTARLNIC
FERELTTFZ W, (P192£0)

When assembling, make sure that the direction of timing

belt rotation is correct. (Refer to Page: 19)

M3x12TS

M3 x 25PH

M3x10TS

M3x 26 M
Flush head screw

53




LEAE Note for safety

NN ITE—F, A4 vO0—4—, F— 00— —PEECEEL Y. RIFCEL TR IIESE
FELTIZ794 hEaBEBLATED,

© [Ty bl DA O—F—DRHAY — RIZEFE00kmE L2 23, 7517 NOBIZIREL
AP CEEEMDT R,

@ HHLWHOBREABELYIANLTT, 1754 M LIZBTFIVvILTTEY, DE3ADTVE R
BT 3ALEOOMEEY LTTFX W,

@ FAN—ITERAT ISYIAVRE) OMAE2BTTOHULET., LI T+ M BHEKRODEKE
JETBEETI W,

@ FHROAREHRUELUTCELHTEHEE LB VPR ETOTHAREBELTHEBLTTE W,

HIROBO LTD shall have no liability or obligations whatsoever at any time for any personal injury or
property damages, or for any situation either directly or indirectly created by this product.

(D If you are new to R/C helicopter flying, please seek the assistance of an experienced R/C helicopter flier.
Since an R/C helicopter is a highly complex machine, a mistake in construction or initial adjustment
could result in an unsafe machine.

@  AnR/C helicopter flown by an expert appears quite innocuous. However, due to the high main rotor head
speed used, a potentially lethal situation does exist.

@ Fly only in designated areas and never operate the helicopter close to you or to spectators. It is highly
recommended to join a local R/C modeling club and to purchase liability insurance through one of several
national modeling associations.

@  For further details please contact the shop where you bought your helicopter. It is strongly advised that
you read all safety instructions and warnings contained within this manual and all other instructions
and warnings provided with other products used to operate this helicopter.

ER—VIZDWT

<EmDEBAICDOWVWT>

Mam ek, MEINAZRIZZK, FY M 2BAIWABEEAI - RBELAHEE>THEVRD F X
W, SESIKIREER LS FIZAD IS VBRI, BELOR-BROEEEABH T A— YOS E TS
BEREMAA-SH YT, VFRSEHTHEREY TI W,

ZORIZEE, FERR. K4, BESS. EESS2WHEOL. BELRI—-REE. 4. BB Zox1) b
AAALTFRIWV, X, 2EMEDONR—Y A2 FARIIEXINIEEGOMEERNT. 1BFVEREMATTX
Wy,

© FEBHIDWTIE, EH6EIAUERADED TERBEICLELVWERELLLBEMNHY 7,

@ = VERITIZHBRIEEENTE D TRADT, SV X1.03)+EEHITIRE T X\,

T726 L EEFFHHALNT530-214
bk OR—(R)E E AL
TEL 0847-41-7400

P
. A 2R

0402-150 XA 7L —FL=550 2v b 3500 = 7,000 1,030
0402-074 F—ILT7—L L=617 1y b 1,000 = 1,000 1,030
0402-207 ZSAA V<R b 2E Y b 1,000 = 2,000 270

& (10,000 1.03)+ 1,030
&5 11,3300

BEA




[2X] [2xX]

0402-544

OPTION @

2532-046 B
M3X25 K5 /AN 2k
Drag bolt 2pces.
¥300 %

0402-202
0402-011

0402-550

0402-006

0402-538 0402-501

0402-272

2400-017
2500-068

S
0402-504 4
0402-055 /@f) 25{
S~
@\@

|_ 2506-019 :
2500-086 / @/@\ 7 2500-057

\@/—

et
@
2500-057
z] 9

@
é ® N %@
@\/ Q\@\
0402-507 %
=

tcl

2]

0402-509

ol fﬁf@
oy e
. FA—0

0402-510

0402-013

55



O: S %M Standard A: B TTHE Optional

IJ— K No. e A ABC | R - i #
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price EH Remarks Z | ZX [7XX
LA A
0402-006 Demperrubber 4 400 130 QlOo| O
N— kT F(ANB) 155 YA fd
BaDZ011 Root end (A) (B) 1set 690 120 With screws ol2le
AT aFl—b Assy
e plate assembly 1 2,000 410 ©10
ABRESAH =3
0402-055 Stabilizer bar 2 800 1,030 O|lO O
7Zs3a—» M3x28C8, M37 1 O b
(0402-202 | o Foke ! ) 270 | with M3x 28CS, M3 nylon nut el
stocoti Sy - M3Fy b ALY S A F—T 1 LA
0402-208 ;; :’bﬁi :e ;Fb*li; de“7 L—K 11 ;:t 1,200 270 | {4 olo]o
With M3 nut, stabilizer film
ARETV—RHN—T 1A
00227 Stabilizer blade cover film 4 494 130 olo|o
#b6:R— ), MAXBTS k 5 A-2(}
SF 7L — KR4 — M2Xx10PH, g9Xx13X6#1 5 —
0402-501 | g1 Riade holder 2 1200 1901 45 Ball, M3 X 8TS, Truss-2, M2x10pH | O | O [ O
#9X 13X 6 collar
ATZAPTY T y— BRG@g5X 102 7 A b ¥ L CHlifH ff
0402002 Thrust collar 2 e 1Y BRG ¢6X 10 Thrust required for Z, ZX ala)o
i BRG 7 7 — g% 13%6
0402-503 BRG collar ¢9% 13X6 2 300 130 o|C
SFZ7=¥0) YA K RT— M4FA O F v it
(a0t SF Feathering spindle L - g Collar, M4 Nylon nut ofo|o
SF¥ 4 —n7H=58
0402-505 SF Center hub H=58 1 1,000 130 [0} HON N
SF —Y— 7wy —, EA, A%
DAflz-08 SF Seesaw . a0 — Washer, Screws, Bushing ol|e|e
SFIX 77 —h #5R— N, Ty 2y — EX, A 2
0402507 | S b Misinmnrm 2 600 190 |45 Ball, Woshe:, Screws, Eushing O1o]0
SFA&vYarbho—AT7—4Lty} AL ANy S— ghH—N, A
0102-508 | SR Stabilizer contisl arset 1 o 130 | Stabilizer lock, g5 Ball, Serews 0lo]0
AZLKTOw Y, SUTATOY Y,
Y =T A, g5 K=, A &)L,
SFUAvZ a7y bty b 15 VA, Ty y— =— KA o
BARZR09 Lo ianteout nt peet || 1A% 190 | Siide Block, Radius block, controlarm, | @ | © | ©
#5 Ball, Bushing, Screws, Washer,
Needle pin
= SFF Y TAT—MLAT—¥w b Btz
SF 27w a7 lr—) Assy hhasfebIFdLET.
CAGE I3 SF Swash plate assembly L 4.800 #1g SF Radius arm stay set recommended Gl R e
for Z, ZX
EyFUy R, 33070y K A4
S g YIS —avro—iloyE,
0402512 gg 3“5:; e;ﬁ&;ﬁfgfﬂgad) 11::1 700 190 | M2Ow Fx i F,gbF—, E AN ol Ho R Ke)
g Pitch rod, Mixing rod, Stabilizer control
rod, M2 Rod end, g5 Ball, Screws
Y=V — I3 YT A, —KEA
AV PO—NT—4h, £ E—N
. s 7, 3—0, 7 — KRN ¥ —, 7 )VBr
FZ- O— % —~v F Assy 17 3 ' J 6
0404-538 FZ-11 Rotor head assembly 1set 12,800 390 | {l:BR ail AIBYO
Seesaw, Mixing arm, Integrated
stahilizer control arm, Center hub,
Yoke, Blade holder, Brg.
S N 1% LR A T AL
0402-543 SF root end 1 set 800 190 3-point support type With screws 41010
SFA{ 7L —FK L=550 1% 0402-543 SFV— b T2 K L AL T jH Af
0402-544 | SF main blade L =560 et | 3800 10301 0402-543 SF root end is required. Bl e
AT L—F L=550 = 1030 | V—bPIUE EAA
U412:550 Main blade L=550 1 et 2,800 0 With rood end and screws O]4]a
UK F- 2 — Z (') W50 L2000 AT 7L—EMW
AAOOIT | Heatansme tubing (white) ! 200 1900 | oo Main Blade A1010
XYL TT A, TN LA,
=)= UAyaFyharbo—
2500-057 | BRG g3 X g6 X2 6FZZ 2 1,200 130 T — hRF5 AlOoJO
For Mixing arm, Aileron lever, Seesaw
Wash-out control arm
FxH T2 FAREE
2500-068 | BRG g5xg13 x4 2 1,200 130 For Feathering spindle O NGNS
n AT ATy Iy LG Al
2500-082 ggggg’;igﬁfﬁt" 2 1,600 130 | 7V LY AE TR LR alalo
: Thrust washer required for Z, ZX
D=V — A&
2500-086 | BRG g3 Xg7x3 2 1,200 130 For Stabilizer bar AlO|O
2506-019 | g3 x4.5%0.5FW 10 200 130 AlOlO
Mzx127 ¥y A by B
2622:028 | 0% 12 L ant vod 5 500 130 ololo
oy KT RS (M2X12.5)
2524-014 Rod end 10 500 130 Oj10]|0O

| g



2]

0402-107

2506-004

@,

Q.=

G %@f
mﬁm

0402-110 28

ZXX

0402-110

0402-525

2500-054

57




O: UL AH Standard  A: HU{ 77 Hi Optional

J—FNo. & % AB | A o fii &
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price SERY Remarks Z | ZX |2XX
JI-25 WU ¥ o€y k
0402-025 Tlorblelink sak 4 600 190 OO |C
LB 527 ghiR—)b, B2, 17w
NSTAm» L=k b Ty —, AR
Ra0e-107 NS Aileron lever set - ace 190 L-crank, g5 Ball, Screw, Washer, 01010
Bushing
LR—= 2y 7 N, Dydr— H5—,
SFalL 7 hEyFlLAi—vyh 1 E A (5K — A (F v+ hHR)
0402-524 SF Collective pitch lever set 1 set 1,100 210 Lever, Shaft, Washer, Collar, Screw (¢5 SHRCH RS
Ball) (Anodized aluminum - black)
VYT h, AS— AMOw R, =— Rl
SFLLAN—&—L/—ty h 15K Y, gbi—M, KX, BV v
L SF Elevator lever set 1 set 600 1A0 Shaft, Collar A-rod, Needle pin, 5 Ball, 0l1e|°
Screw, E-ring
Y=Y —ThavlA— a7k
- R R o VwFLS— v ho—L7— L8545
e S e Lo | eso |20 | Grast, vy vt alolo
Seesaw, Aileron lever, Collective pitch
lever, Control arm (18), Washer
joroy R, gLy bhEvFoy
F, Traryoy ¥, TR—&Z—
< - . By K, M2Oy KT K, A0y bb
1 —_— W = £
0402.542 [ SF )T kT a0 190 | L=, €2, Fv Mt olo|o
g Aileron rod, Collective pitch rod,
Throttle control rod, Elevator rod, M2
rod end, Throttle lever, Screws, Nut
JLVZ hEYF Iy 7 MRk
2500-054 | BRGg6xpl0x3 2 1,200 130 For Collective pitch shaft g @
I A_A—a—3 v 7 MR
2500-056 | BRG g5Xg8x2.5 2 1,200 130 For Elevator shaft Al A
2506-004 | 3 X8X0.5FW 20 100 130 C

BR



0402-519
[2][zx] [Zxx] B ci o
0402-254 !

] @

?fw

@) 2500-079

250 8-00;
0402-030

b
<
& K
@

2500-048
L

1 0402-318

. 2600-066 0402-523

|

0402-522 @
R

™ 0402016

66

Tt
o= )
' 0402-018 2500-080 A=
]

ﬁi 0402-520

0400-004__ 8~ o

I 0402-521

[zxX] 2500-081

2500-061
o 0402-271

i

0402-257

0402-020

B ‘ i 0402-127

&
&
©
(L 2604-022 @
‘ =)

I 0402-518

iy i

2504-022

0402-517

0402-020

0402-516

0402-518

0402-021

0402-023

0402-050

59



O: fEHELL{ Standard  A: Hi{d 7T 8¢ Optional

a— K No. AT # AEC | (EFRCFD) S fifi &
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price TR Remarks Z | ZX |2XX
BEM T Sy FAN T L=
0400-004 Cluteh lining 2 200 130 o|lO
A= RIS yFEy h 3 PR A A
= I Tz v 1:\ A0y b, T X727
0402-016 Auto-rotation clutch set 1 set 3,000 il With auto-rotation driving shaft, stop ring, Ol0 10
screws, nylon nut, one-way bearing
ISvFrw b 1= TS Fa— AT (2T
0402-017 Clutch set 1 set 800 130 With clutch shoe, spring (and screws) O
: T 7L 2%
AL RS —F Sis $
0402-018 ! 1 1,500 270 | ZXIT{E S5 A 2B ETT, C|O
Lst shaft spar gear with bell Press made A liner is required for ZX.
L I, B DIVFNDTUT A A= —T—
0402-020 [ g - I 1 700 190 | V—, 7w v —ff With clutch housing, O
T puiiey screws, starter pulley, washer
Ee SR
0402-021 Cooling fan 1 700 270 O / /
BRZHT YLk 7y Yy —, YA
0402-023 32 Engine mount 1 1,200 270 Washer, screws 0100
BT &I F—1)— TV, Dy e — AR
0402-030 8T Timing pulley L 400 140 Flange, Washer, Screws OO0
75—t wh VA, Fuh, = T gt
(402060 Muffler set 1 2,000 270 With screws, nut, nipple 0100
, = gExsﬂb;sz—{it’]vIf\'C*Z%fb‘im'PL
SEZ/SwFia— rg2500-61 & 1G] ],
0202127 SE Clutch shoe 1 2,200 270 SE Starter pulley required for Z. A10 |10
Brg 2500-61 is required.
SEAG—A—FHuT) L7 (=85}
0402:25¢ | o Starter coupling ! a0 130 | with sCrews / O
SEY 7 b AA—R—2SwF BRGIEAW, EA}, vy 7 A —4—
0402-257 | &/ 2— 1 3,200 270 | %/ BRG pressed, With screws O
SE Shaft starter clutch shoe For shaft starter only
AN AL —2—2 %7 L=200 1
0402-271 Hexagon starter shaft L. =200 1set 2800 21 O
NANAF AL XY
0402-318 Main gear with bevel 1 700 270 ClO O
. 5 e SE—(hA&—%—F—1) — pedy 55—
Sl s sl 1% S5 (OS/ENYA), EAfS
0402-516 | (7— 1 —{) 2,500 270 i g AlO
SF Cooling fan set (with pulley) 1set SEJ 9 9F /2 —L ik CHUH
g pulley SE Clutch shoe required for Z
SF?;I{"‘/J'{{‘:}}‘/"EV k ; S(I)EJS75/(71‘\%*—)I(,J5}§£’E,?—ﬁHJ’J5—
(7 741 — A 14 (OS, ENYARD, ¥ 21
0402-517 SF Cooling fan set 1 set 2,500 270 | sF2 ¥ 7 AR —4—Assy & HTHFE A1
(with flying foil) SF Shaft starter Assy required for Z, ZX.
SFo—V>¥7yy A
0402-518 SF Cooling fan 1 500 210 With screws 010
XX 5w F~), 759 F 3 a— BRGEK
WA — BRG, K547 7—1)— Hv 7Y
¥, khx AB—=B—=Ux T~ Ty
SF >+ 7 b A4 — 4 —Assy 14 o g e
0402-519 8,000 390 |SFI— V77 vty kAT E T Al A|O
SF Shaft starter assembly Lset With ZXX clutch bell, clutch shoe, bearing
holder, bearing, drive pulley, cup ring,
screws, starter shaft, washer
SF Cooling fan set required for Z, ZX
SF 7 Z5wF~)N 7V 3 gIEln 1
0402-520 SF Clutch bell 1 3,500 270 Alisamiimale 8!
SFAX—4—2 %7k (L=63)
0402-621 | g Starter shaft (L=63) . 00 180 O
SF KZ47F—1)—8aT 75 I}
0402-522 SF Drive pulley 8T 1 A0 1Y With flange %
SF BRG R )-4— g13 v A
0402:523 | SRR helderuld 1 s 1190 i erewe ©
BRGg12X16 77z o
2500-048 | gRa 61218 one way 1 1,500 190 Ol0 |0
D7y FRT)
2500-061 | BRG g4 X g9 x 4 2 1,200 130 |ZIZX] &b bearn g G |
(I —dl iR
2500-066 | BRG g6 X619 % 6 2 1,200 130 |ZIZXT g, iy o oo
F 4 fE —E Ry
2500-079 | BRG ¢6X613X5 2 1,200 130 |ZXX] g " okl Alalo
A A A MR, m;\ﬁ“i’ﬂm"‘ﬁﬁ]
2500-080 | BRG g8Xp19x6 2 1,200 130 | f#F Q10
For main mast and cluteh bell
BRG@6x12L 7> o TIUFARTY ST
2500-081 BRG g6 X 12L one way 1 1,200 130 m Clutch bearing O
AR —A—~JL h L=400
2504-022 | g0 - - gbelt L=400 1 600 130 0|0
2506-006 | p4 X8 X 0.5FW 20 100 130 O
2508003 | Z2 17 7Y 27812 5 500 130 olo|o

Stop ring §-12

A0



T 0402-207

0402-014

0402-513 0402-511

0402-262

0402-536

0402-515

0402-514

0402-530 (H)

0402-535 (&)

61



O: B (i Standard  A: H({f 7T £E Optional

2— KNo. G ABC | EHRED | o
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price Lk Remarks Z | ZX |ZXX
g8 AOVT v A
0402-014 |50 920 = : s 130 | With screws el
H=1 T hHIR— B A
0402045 | ¢ =2 1 700 210 | Wik kasrens Sl [
ISAT Y ANP=170
0402-207 T MAtn mASt R =170 2 1,000 270 OO0 |0
Fyr¥rowy AT
P2l L e L 500 0 s o E
N N ST AE G LA _
0402-511 gg ;agizsﬁ; Sff‘T 1 500 190 |SFATwaFL—h e HCERT Alalo
y SF Swash plate required for Z, ZX
] SFA{Y7Lb—htvh 14 R, L, EZ,Fv Tk, A&
il o SF Main frame set 1 set 2000 1,030 With R, L, screws, nut, bushing 01010
. - N 7OV R 7 L—4, V40w
SFH—HRv7 o hEy 1= . & !
0402-514 SR Servo bt sek L aet 2,000 390 A olCc|oO
Front frame, Gyro mount, Screws
=y, Fyy 7, B8, Y avA
SF # 2+t b (250ce) 17, EX, Fw MMt
A28 | cpbmaviuct 25000 1 1,800 210 | Withnipple, cap, weigh, siliconepige, | < | < | ©
screws, nut
Ly L G AFw b7y bR, AT Fry T ER
8kid foot, Pipe, Cap, Serews
Ay K7w MED VAR
2681 (BT s 2 1,000 880"l it sorews BlEe
A Fw KA1 7 (T3 R v 7
falaas Skid pipe (aluminum) 4 800 2% With caps Q &
SR S R Ay N ISR e o B
T Mentchat N 2 | om0 | s |7 alalo
Skid foot, Pipe, Cap, Screws
AF v K79 b(H) S STy
0402-554 Skid foot {Black) # 1,000 830 With screws Y
Ay RS TR F v 7t
010299 | Gaiipipe (Rinck) 2 1000 S I iihenp O
0402-536 | SF FrE v b 1 3,000 1,030 Fvr/ E— FyErovy, LA o ')

SF Cabin set

Canopy, Cabin look, Screws

Faly]



0402-529

0402-216 |
2500-062

0402-217

0402-115

0402-115

0402-528

0402-074

0402-113
Ni30402-238 (&)

0402-228

2500-003
0402-031

b

—‘!' TMARS I - i3

R T

| e o
®

31 HIROBO. <.rer—
F] HIRO30. <

Bl = ez,
k]

0402-527

63

0402-204

0402-537

2500-003

0402-228



O: EHE L Standard  A: HU{< 7T §E Optional

- KN, A NS G | o
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price EH Remarks Z |ZX JZXX
0402-031 | 1 K7~V —(Brgfd) 1 800 130 olo|o
Guide pulley
W3R F 22— (H) 2400-016 ¥200 {HEFH n]
(%) 2400-015 ¥200 {# fH 7]
(H) 2400-014 ¥200 {H AT
oy ] - _ Heat shrink tubing (white) 2400-16
T R 7 L=617 1 | 1000 | 1,030 ¥200 available olalo
pip Heat shrink tubing (red) 2400-15
¥200 available
Heat shrink tubing (black) 2400-14
¥200 available
NSF—NT—LTL—2A E AR
Ll NS Tail boom brace 4 BoU ol With screws ATO A
NSREEE v b 15 TShw b, EA, Ty b
b NS Stabilizer set (White) 1 set 200 21y Bracket, Screws 01010
7 — VBB — U — )
(08204 Tail drive shaft (With pulley) ! o 1 e
IS TF—NEwF L —hty b TN &1 T
LU ZS Tail pitch plate set L 1,500 130 With pin type double link 01010
T FL A=tk EA, Twiy—, H5—{¢
GR02:208 Tail pitch lever set L 400 190 With screws, washer, collar 0j10|0
o S : TN TL—REVF— R, F10Y
0402:216 | 7 ﬁ:fu\ S?n; b S}e rﬁﬁfj 11 S‘; 2,500 190 | Fw bt olo|o
With tail blade holder, screws, nylon nut
ZS T =N YA
e ZS Tail housing ! 600 10 With screws Do e
F—=Jb1=w A —2, 1% YA, Fy M
Babes2oe Tail unit case 1set 500 120 With screws, nut 01010
SEF-— IV 7—hTL—RX [
0202:258 | S5 Tail howmbrace i i 390 | Bluck e
SF7%—3>hbo—ivOy R g & B GER,
0402-527 | (L.=800) 1 400 | 1,030 \}n\rghj’i o szng ; A c’;";wixﬁ ololo
SF Rudder control rod (L =800) i ; !
SF7—/IL71L—K(L=77
0402-528 SF Tail blade (L =77) 2 500 190 O10 10
SF 57— 7L — Kk &— ¥ 21
0402-529 | SF Tail blade holder 2 Ll 130 | with sciews Rle|e
SF FH—N
0402-537 SF Decal 1 1,000 270 [ON RO NS
T — VER Bhih R 5
2500-003 | BRG g5xgl11Xx5 2 1,200 130 Fortsil drive shaft |10 |0
BRGg4X9 A7 2 | F—=T L — Rk E—
2009-004 BRG 64 X9 thrust 2 15240 L For tail blade holder ©l101]0
2504-015 | X1 3 27~V 1-564X1020 1 1,700 270 6 lalo
Timing belt
HTNI T RALT (44
2624002 | Downte link pintvre & il 130 | with (4) pins Q[H1E
O-P/N—Y (P.2&M]) O-P parts(seeP. 2.
Oy KLY RRZ /3=
2513-024 Rid st plints 1 600 270
2513.025 |SE 77 7L V¥ 1 2,500 270
SE plug wrench
an13:027 | L7 Broe Bait 1 3,200 270
Rod end pliers
RE—F A EUTF AN AN
2515008 Hobby oil ! G 130 High-quality molybdenum

64




0402-590

:

RZ w78~

Drag bolt 0402-00

%

7,

24 2Zpes.
300
0402266
0402-561
% 0402-570
' _0402-560 > 0402-604

0402-539

0402-268 “\
i ISR
0 0402-600 @‘;

LQ

= &,

o~ 0402-572

@ ~ - 2530-006
0057 / 2500-048
| 0402-579
(@) o
©
@ 1
- - 0402-508 =
@) &7 @
0402-580 @

é 0402-583 / ¢ =

L
| o 53 (j}*'
t \ 2800-101

65

&

0402-584




O: BBk Standard  A: HU{$ A 88 Optional

d— FNo. Ah # N i )
g s l
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price R 1rRﬁemarizjg_s
A-hOZ7ZvFEy b 155 sl ] g >
0402.016 ‘ 7 ARNYTVVT KR, FAOFY T, TS r—f
ﬁl;{t]g-r;t;tmr; clutch s}e\zt 1 set 3,000 190 With stop ring, screws, nylon nut, washer
- —H oy '~y:l://<—-:‘/" ~ = = R L S — e
0402-135 | % v b =i 11:;; 15,000 | 1,030 gq’gvgl’:{g TR AT ST T,
MRI_?-]]] Rotor head conversion kit With rotor head, main blade, swash plate, main mast
0402-211 | ZS¥' v+ 7 — A / Z8 pitch arm 2 600 130 | 2t Withscrews
0402-265 | SE 3 — & [ SE yoke 1 4,000 270 | &/EW  Metal
0402-266 | SE 7 L — K7k )L & —/SE blade holder 1 5,000 190 | &% Metal
SEAL I AMP=1 = !
0402-268 SE main mast d < 1 1,200 210 é;'c]l/in/lel;sz =
SZ-1I R/H Ass & SEH V-V — IRV LTT—A ARAEIL FO—
0402-539 | o7" 1 Rotor heig;d e llsI;‘t 23,800 390 | VT4, =TI Metal With seesaw,};nixing
e - arm, stabilizer control arm, center hub
A—bxTrR ) 23 :
0402-543 1 BEER AT LA
21; ;o:t en;lr — 1 set 800 1% 3-point support type With screws
£ s — F L=550 1 z == R P IET ==
0402-544 gg me;in blade L=550 1set | 3800 [1030 [3402-343 gg)rl;nt = ﬁei&i}gﬁmfglud?n:;wei‘\gﬁ i
AL TL—EK 1% T T -
0402-560 = E: AN TR Sy MMt
BE stabilizer blade 1 set 1,200 270 Hoovering stabilization type With nut
ey R WV EAT T FRVLTT—h, AR
0402-570 g%:gr;tomﬁh /(\Lit\ Assy LA | 13400 390 | PO AT —b, bt ENT, ALy TTL— 1}
r head Assy 1 set : Seesaw type With seesaw, mixing arm, stabilizer control
arm, center hub, and stop plate
SEX'?‘V“/Jj’]/—I‘ASS 7)'/“-3{3.”%“75]/—‘}‘ 6573‘:—‘)]/, EDTH')' ]‘7]'\'}[/]“,53‘/“7
0402-572 Coaxial swash plate ¥ 1 6,500 270 ‘};].th.‘/gjb ﬁ\luminum cutting plate
ith ¢5 ball, pivot bolt, radius pin
- SE WL w3 2.7 % b Assy 13t BWE T O T — A N A AR IR
0402-573 SE W-type wash plate 1 ;et 6,800 270 | A7 FOw 7 ff Metal control arm/ oilless metal is
ST T - adopted. With slide lock
0402-574 v 88y 14 7800 Yo I VWERRE S 1 74— O Assy
SE main bear Assy (77T) 1 set ! 2 Light, high strength plastic/With auto-rotation assembly
o I ! TN IYEZ Zw FRNOART Y 2 72 b E
0402.579 |SE2 79 S Ny MEZXHD 1 | as00 | a0 |Zi30d02-127% s =N
u ell se ’ Aluminum cutting cluteh bell is supported by bearings at
E two positions. 0402-127 is required for Z.
0402-580 7 E A — b D Assy 1 MZYIy R~ KA, FSDOUFy T
SE tail drive auto-rotation Assy 1 set 1,500 130 With torque limiter, screws, nylon nut f
SEZ VT AT —AA A SEE RTYLT OV RZVR R, Uvip—
0402-a81 SE radius arm AssySsy llsLét 3,800 LU e e G
v Metal With bearing, rod end, screws, washer, and nut
pan2:5eg | SEY &0 F T AR~ Fewk 1R [ 000 | 970 | 279 FH7—2Z—a—F
= Uo\os;er c;_rdj set - 1 set ’ Booster cord with socket
0402-584 |25V A XY FT—=AI =0 BN 1.4 Rry b T—2%—
;‘EfL) ir:JSl/E booster cord (handy) 1 set 1,800 190 For pocket booster i
ML 78— = g ;
0402-586 SE L-tjrpe lever 1 2,000 130 %ﬁz?lé \%ﬁglﬁhﬁ ?c,rz_wé Ir\lfl—jt
TZF VL TACT VAR
FZ-83—2% N S i ’
0402-588 A TPy b T 0 e 15— Y
FZ-8 yoke 1 1,600 139 Feathering spin ‘ ’ g
g spindle has been pressed.
AR With nylon nut, washer, collar, seesaw pin
H AN SV e e S T~
0402-689 FZE &7 1 1,600 190 vﬂ;r»{ Ooero b, Tudie— o=, 2v -y
ith nylon nut, washer, collar, seesaw pin
0402-590 | A kw7 7L — | /Stop plate 1 500 130 [ ¥R, 7w ¥ —fi Withscrews and washer
0402.591 | SEA A > F ¥ (T7T)
4 SE main bear (77T) 1 3,800 190
SEZ F v F~JUZ-ZX " Wi —
0402-598 | SF otk et 2 ) L ofumsngho 0 i L e s
SEVAwIaFo 7Oy sty * A A
04D02-599 SE wash-out block set 1 A 1 3,800 190 Vt\fii‘lfjscrews
SEvAv a7 barho— =
0402-600 SE wash-out:éontroi‘amj ’ i 1 2,000 130
SEAZEZAHF—T7L—F 17 — T e =
0402-604 = * 1200 | 270 |ZANA Fy ME@EREALY)
ﬁfﬂft;blhz?:iid‘;% — 1 set - With film and nut (light stabilizer)
= 7 L A X i e ]
2400-014 Heat shrink tubing (black) ! L 130 P—{;r t}al/iijboug)p\ige—jm
I'_I:E‘avt ;?ilsl;t;b;ng (;hlte} 1 200 130 | por tail boom pipe il
T : A=
2410-001 Digital reb-counter 1 24,800 390
! PREL A 7 —F v f— LED& L & —f4
2410002 Fuel & battery checker ) 4800 210 WiE{Eblfholftfer
2511-006 | D’J’\ A 23— [ Cross member M3 X 57 2 500 130
2513-023 | FE—H1 MATDy 74 1 N, 7 &L
Hubb}: tight (Thr?ad locking agent) 8o 120 1 each for hardware and software
2800-101 | 7 —& 36> 2 /IRVINE 36 engine 1 15,800 | 1,030




FdTavn—y

option parts

04021—57?

0402-593

0402-562

Wl
i)
T
i

0402-595

0402-253

0402-575

0402-267 0402-597

> 2500-057

\_0402-601

0402-578

o 0402-576

0402-280

5= FNo. R B D | e W E

Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price Remarks

0402-235 gg ;;‘iii;pi]“; ;f =) T 1,000 130

0402-263 | SE IEIRE) 3 " b o | T e

0402-267 gg :/ain]; ;;f?cir; ;;’)7“’5"(7’ =i 1 4,800 | 1,030

W0z [ o e foey | 2800 | %0

0402562 | B 2 egenar 7" Lo | %900 | 1030

0402575 | B8 T raen hery el Ol e e i B

0402576 | S8 T i pitehens R e

0402677 | 88 T 0 ey~ O T el e Rl e e e

0402-578 SE :;1']7}1/0 L;ui g’" ¥ I (W-Brg) f::t 3,500 270

0402585 | S8 7 oo 0 =87 1| 1200|1030 | [LERECI AR

0402587 | S8 2 2 L reanner 7 " S | az00, | meo | ICUREIBEEE

0402692 | B8 7 e T et Lo | 800 | 190

0402-593 gg t*;if’ o izzghzy_‘?%?f 1 3,800 130

0402-594 2% iz ;}':a‘?t’"7 r 1 600 130

0402-595 gg Zl'l‘l;’zli;; 35; 35T 1 3,800 130

0402598 | B8 7 etanr loe | 500 | 130

0402:597 | SE 7 inine 1 | 8o | wp (R

0402601 | BB VT ek lover 1 | 00 | 130

oe02-602 | 5 7 B e m " 1| 2200 | a0 |TTEM,

67




¥ IAR
0 M 00T|T-AL
NO | @108 00T |H-AL
; HNT|dANI
0S| 6T | g1
145440 : 140|Ta-¥9
£Rd| 20d| URa| Ny
T —| O~
GTT| 89 | e |o0¢g | 2K 0 ks T%-: %080 NO |OATY
sT1|c9 | oe | o% | 1wl aaum 2 WL EIN 00T |T-uN
OHIL : i
STT| 0L | 0% | g—| w4 WION|  I"NHL 00T |H-aTI
S1T|GL|Sv | O |¢Hd ATRH) 5 NO |d—AH
c5 oo Lol o | o . 0SH:N"Q*08H:N | XIH'0ATH pee P
08 |co |ov | o | 1w mig HET] W 001] 2] o8] ez | o ldn-g
0, N
00T, SL | SF | 0 | K4 AU oy e oL| 09| gv | oz| o0 |lgi-a
g6 | zo | os| ze| ¢ |un-4
o | & oo oL milsv| mi| o |z
. 0ATY %0 ., 20/N0|d TOH
0 |oz+log+|oe+| du OL| INISP| INIOT|T T4 ’
: . 00T| g4 | o | og| gg lzi-1
e P 08| INI|0G | MI|ST|N| LI
[ AAHND .
ooTlooT|o0OT vdd A e ) P HNT| XWd
MON MON|HON|ATH [HON|ATH |AdY P ey e
MOLLd| HVAD| q0nd| ATTH] TV OWRI ATH| A1H| A TH| ATH| dTH| ATH| ATH| S4
T el e k& 08/00L | 00T/001 [00T/00T|001/00T |00T/001 |001/001 | 00T/001 | AV I, | HON] UMON| HON| ON| Add| ATd| MON| ATY
ab el 7] aga|  meoN| meon|  weon| won|  ami|  waoN|  Amw 0 0 0 | dXd
- . 001 00T| 001| ¥4 q
oz | o8 loa o NIT|NIT| NIT|NIT|NIT|NIT|NIT| dxad
- 4,74 ‘ 00T/00T [OOF/00T|00T/001 [0ZT/0ZT| 08/001|001/001|00T/001| ALV
coTtlaotioails 00T| 00T| 00T| 00T| 00T| 00T| 00T| 4w a
om| z x| o] wan| oam| gl any (XOV)L| (19| (uAd)S| (anu)v| (wmD)e| (@1)z| (T1v)1
L e
L L | St —nrx H-8ddNS Ldd Vaviidx
099ALINTANIX ’ (°BRGRADCYEHE L4021 bRCHB044)

VALY S YININLERMONYT "B — L0 —K -8

68



TR BD DT AU T—

E0h-— Hiﬂ;::*l HIROSO LIMmneo

A
‘ [?E%*ﬁﬂ:_: 530-214 MOTOYAMA-CHO, FUGHU-SHI,
LERFAPHARLESI0-214 T726  yirosHIMA-PREF, JAPAN. 7726
HIRO30 TEL:(0847)41-74004% FAX:41-9361 TEL-0847-41-7400 FAX:0847-41-0361

4\ E% Caution

O ABOABO—FE 3R EBN TERT I I EFBESATVET, SERGBEI0H8H  BIRFEAT
@ XEBORBILOVTR, BRIERLILEFETZILHHYET, ER6E 28 HBARFELT
® Ziilili'ﬁ@t:‘)b\‘tﬁ%&@ LTB‘JﬁTﬁ*" E_:Z:gﬁﬁ'\a%ﬁu- ?ﬂﬂ%h&t’?ﬂﬁ $ﬁ§46$’ 12H %5}{;&%??
0 o dn b s e o vETLOBBEVWWELET, £
HEOZEFHYELEDL HLEEVWETLOBH LET ERCTE TH IR TE(T

@ EALAERICDVTHA@EILA DLLTETL2BVWNRITOT, TTELESZL, 4
i = ERSELIH  ETREGT

(@ Reproduction of this manual, or any part thereof is strictly prohibited. Third printing October 8, 1993
@ The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice. Fourth printing  February, 1994
@ Every effort has been n_wade to ensure that this manual is complete and corrfact. Should‘ihere, Fifth printing December, 1994
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform : ey
" Sixth printing ~ dJuly, 1995
@ ltem @ not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your Seventh printing November, 1996

model.



